A . F1EES#R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

7071

ie

185-VOA,B-052




A . E1FEBEHR / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NG. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS
2 520204001 ek PR TOP COVER
3 026056000 (=R R=R R o e QIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 052401212 JlF~ a1z SCREVV, PAN MaX12
5 S20305000 (RVASE PACKING
7 $23337005 1|d4at-185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 S39607001 1o xthii- FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 Al Frzana SCREW, PAN M4XE
10 520345009 1|56t 14a RIJBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 HEE E-§ FATE FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 2125 2 FMaxa SCREW. BIND M4AX6
12 520310001 M EE-E 2=k FAS: COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 520311000 (AR PACKING
15 0e04C00812 B/ 2 K MEXE SCREVW, BIND MidX8
16 523367001 NI TFdli— rAN COVER
1, 0p0400812 2l e K paaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1|45 Jmaxs SCREWV, FLAT M4dXa
19 520872000 1lda+€53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 S20313000 BV E-E e FAt FEED EAR CGVER
21 520314000 A E 3% PACKING
22 062401012 B+~ amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 HaFhii- INSIDE COVER
24 S$44536000 it FHil—a & PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 39 Fndx10 SCREW, BIND M4X1C
25-2 522616101 112 2 2 4%10 SCREW, Mdx 10
25-3 S44535001 11709 2 Fnigxas — b SCREW, BiND MAX8 SEAL
2B 061400812 145 amaxa SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 539611001 L e R A rROMNT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 534612001 IlmThi-L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 N EE T T -y, FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 e FA T s FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 Z|PFHESaxa SET SCREWW, SOCKET (FT) MaX4d
27-5 520320101 (N = FA T L FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-5 520321001 [N FA A Y- FROMNT COVER SPRING
237 060400612 11784 = K Maxe SCREW, BINDG M4X6
27-8 520327101 1l=xhii=FAqR STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1491 = F Max6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 30 2 FMax14 SCREV, BIND M4X14
29 538305001 1|7IXHii=5 FRONT COVER, 5
30 052400612 2|F~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X56
31 012400832 1|PF+ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 117+ ES4ax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 20324101 1|TIHI=LFF FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 21094 o K Maxe SCREW, BIND M4XE
15 520325001 HFIhol=pkaAqRIR PLATE SPRING
36 160400612 11799 2 FM4EXE SCREW, EIND M4X6
37 SZ0328001 190z 7 - ¢ CLOTH PLATE
35 S20330100 17027 L—bHHITHST— CLLCTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 S20321001 1w rhas—2% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|7+ EZ4x6 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4dxX6
43 520334000 MNeOxAT = p 25 CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 E4 FASE PACKING
45 025040132 AesHH2 a9 WASHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 P70 = Fraxe SCREW, BIND MAX6
47 060401C12 Fli e FMax10 SCREVV, BIND MAX 10
48 520412000 2| 4at37 RUBBER CAP. 3.7
49 539625151 MNAOZTl—b b AT RIR SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 2140 K maxs SCREW, BIND MAXE
51 156482000 1|24 CAP, 4

185-V9A B-052




A . F=1EBI{R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

e 2 S e

42—
39;? 40
(

w— 4()-1

i e b

) _

28

185-V0A,B-052



A . =R / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qT Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
52 062401212 1|+F~2ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021430212 122+ ka MLIT, 2 M4
54 047602042 1|27 ) % Eax20 PIMN, SPRING ROLL &X10
55 520412000 1|3 a4t-37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
=t 520208001 2|A = ES STUD, 4
57 520207101 NRA/FPFA UYL 4 CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
58 061400812 2| Z OMAKE SCREW, FLAT MAXE
59 520337001 N2 ORF L= R ATt CLOTH GUIDE
6l $23418002 2| A iiaxns SCREW, MaX5
61 520338200 1WWFFoasyr OIL PAN
h2 520339000 L EANE PACKING
b3 223350001 qlFE-eAfFag MACHINE BODY LEG
bd 917501212 40 F5X¥12 BOLT, M5X12
b5 523351001 d 19 H = WASHER
66 S00075000 1|FAHi—k EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2|45 2 F35X8 SCREW, BEIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 ZlEZHHE A 135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
69 520340001 1| PrH—FHHIqa EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
10 520342001 1|43 8 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
71 146598001 (NEAS-S i 3 VWASHER, SPRING
12 025050132 1eEsHFHxri-a%s WASHER, PLAINS S
73 530517101 S5+~ —eXi0 SCREW, PAN MEX 10 SEAL
74 520344009 1|ddt 16 RUBBER CAF, 16
75 520345009 |  1|d4a€i14 RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 1o = %pe O RING, P9
79 523357001 1|3 % 2510 SCREW, M10
a0 520346000 1R FITSr MEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1|+ ~2amaxie SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 1|d4t53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
83 523337009 1|d 4+ 185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
84 507477009 | 1|dauiy RUBBER RING
""""" [ |<sExA> T T [<FORPSTHREADS"> = TTTTTTTTT
92 525182001 H EE N 878 A - EadI s THREADING DIAGRANM LABEL (D)
<4F&HH > <FOR "4 THREADS" >
92 $25183001 T[4k bty A4 F~ILE THREADING DIAGRAM LAREL (E)
<6FREH > <FOR "6 THREADS" >
92 | 531867001 | 1|4k rAPkYASTANFE | THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (F)
93 S25184001 | 1|pis k rar ok v A1 5~LF  |THREADING DIAGRAMI LABELDL ™~~~ "~~~ "7 =
94 S44821001 1N R-E O BV Ry LABEL, CLEANING
96 060400512 1481 2 Fmaxs SCREW, EIND M4X5
97 543453001 1NFrhzamhe SN LABEL, CLEANING FILTER

185-V9A B-052



B . BREpEREIR / Driving shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del ciglenal

1B85-V9A,B-103



B . SREDEARE(R / Crankshaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebreguin /

Mecanismo del ciglenal

REF.NQO. CODE Q'TY E-Aq MNAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 546923001 T F ey CRANKSHAFT, QW/SCREW
1-1 525530001 1| 7o z25x8 SET SCREVW, SOCKET M2.5x14
3 539629021 1| ~FY L5745 BEARIG CAP
4 G81031870 1ol -4 33158 O RINGS531.5
5 062400812 2| 0axs SCREW, PAN Ni4X8
B 061400812 1|4+ Z aniaxs SCREW, FLAY (M4X8
7 072600000 1% = &4 5 6000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 539630000 12 Faiistsai CRANK SHAFT BUSH
1 520356001 15 H#H 310 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 1ESHH 2 WASHER, PLAINM
13 546300001 l[z¥ah Ty B-CHAIN STITCH THR.
14 048400242 1P AT FFISCa0 RETAINING RING, €40
15 076203000 1% =29 re202 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 T|& =i 22 re203v BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 520361001 T+ 2rix SPRING, WAVWVE
18 520362151 N2 Er 154 CRAMNK SHAFT GIL REJECTOR
20 529631000 T FU T BEARING PRESSER
21 520353000 1ol x4 O RING
22 062401012 3| ~amaxin SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 534326000 127w BUSHING, FAN
24 5395565101 == PULLEY
25 012060632 2| FFESBXG SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6&X6
27 028060242 T/ ad A 226 VWASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1|7+ & F6x25 BOLT, SOCKET MBX25

185-V94,B-103




C . #t#H % / Needie bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a
aiguille / Mecanisme de la barra de aguja

24 25

185-V8A B-118



C . #THERR / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Vécanisme de |la barre & aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NOD, CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS R

<HhfUTRE> < FOR HiGH-LIFT >

1 546931001 AV AR 8 u K - RV MN-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
AT S e N e < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

N 546932001 | 1|nusseoovkyie | N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E

1-1-1 Toi84016227 [ 2|FHAu raxie BOLT, SOCKETM4Xi6 ~~~~~~~~ 7777777 7

1-2 523342001 1|7 71 axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

1=3-1 D17061612 1|5 FBX16 BOLT, MGX16

1-3-2 118735002 1| H+ VWASHER

2 539644021 Tlausiatan MEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L

3 539645021 V() 2ra A5 LR MEEDLE SHAFT BLISH, R

4 539646021 R PARI PR MEEDLE SHAFT

5 S39647000 1144+ WASHER

6 146293001 1|+ #7E10 RETAINING RING, E10

7 520386101 | 1|nummassy s NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY )

7-1 523342001 2|7+ kA1) axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4aX5

7-2 546899001 1| WHF Y FFIFEXIE BOLT, (/P WASHER) M6X16

7-3 062350812 1{F+~035%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

7-4 520391001 1| A — SPACER

7-5 520392000 27T FELT

/-6 155162001 1A= SPACER

g 520393101 AV MEEDLE BAR

9 539648021 (N BRI B 0 MEEDLE BARBUSH, D

10 538571021 (N AR A 8- F AT MEEDLE BARBUSH, U

1 104450101 1Tt 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

12 # i ALV s - NMEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 2FFEFAFYIBYEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)5M3.18

13 # 2| Z i) DCXZT MEEDLE, DCX27

14 539649021 INTAR S - e ol I f WMEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BERACKET

15 018062532 2|7 FE ) FEX25 BOLT, SOCKET MB&X25

16 539650051 1|1 sHT15F MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

17 062401012 2|7~ aMaxX10 SCREW, PAN MAX10

18 520413051 (0 RIS - o 5k e SUFPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT

19 062400612 2|+~ aMaxs SCREW, PAN MAX6

20 520414001 LN FARE (- B e b i SUPPORT PLATE, B NEEDLE PLATE

21 523418002 2| ARLAK5 SCREW, M4X5

22 520415101 1|1 Ky s NEEDLE GUARD, MOWVARBLE

23 5204161701 YA R 35X10 BOLT, M3.5X10

24 S20418051 T|d—i=nr&E NEEDLE GUARD, F

25 523456101 2| F N T25%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6

26 538306051 N=wagh-nl)hrr CHAINSTITCH MEEDLE GUARD, F

27 062350812 1|+ ~23.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

28 S38307001 N=Zamh-nlhirg CHAINSTITCH NeEDLE GUARD, B

29 062300812 Z|F~O3x%8 SCREW, PAN M3XE

30 539654051 | FANP RSB, b i B T NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

31 062401012 1[F~2amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

32 3 INEARE - NMEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 2|%5 31437 SCREV, FLAT SM4.37

185-V94,B-118




D . # T B94% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfud / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

< 7—7{1H / FOR TAPING =

< VI2A >

185-V9A, B-201



D . 2T R8{# / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdrickerfufl / Mécanisme de pied presseur/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  |q'Ty Y NAME OF PARTS RV
1 520472001 1A TFaEw w2y ADIJUST SCREW
y. 546887001 IR o i B PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 S39577000 R - R B CUSHION
2-2 047301642 127U Ewaws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 1| ¥ #H+ WASHER
4 520477001 LR A1 PRESSER SPRING
6 546840001 14T FTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 1AHIFFHIZR PRESSER BAR LIFTERSPRING
8 539661001 1M& 238 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 MNeaxgIFR B MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1148 2 F MAXE SCREW, EIND M4Xe
11 539663021 MNAHILTFLTFTHFLI= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 1NFHITFLPHFLIA=HF— COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7+ &l kx2S BOLT, SOCKET MbX25
14 025060332 1NeSH¥HEATE WASHER, PLAIN L%
15 539665001 T FH LI P LTI -2 SPRING
19 520485001 NERF L ) X PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 520209001 INE S P AT PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 AT FHFaFT R PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 LR =S VR B LR AT TE ] PIN, SPRING ROLL AWA4
22 546899001 1[#H 3 %K) FEX16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M&X16
23 520439001 17T FF L —iT SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 S46839000 1 AHIToFia A2 PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 1|7+ EF6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX6
26 539671101 1A I Fe PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 539733001 1Y AT - SETSCREW COLLAR
28 012400432 2| TP+ ES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4
29 539672001 A4 FE: PRESSER ARM PIMN
30 546903001 1WWFavYd A xiiaxs SET SCREW, n4X5
31 523341009 MNFatey2LUsi+s MUT
45 523349001 1= FaEy 14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 060400812 21001 = Fnvaxs SCREWY, BIND M4X8
47 011502012 2|k A & 5X20EF SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
48 021500312 2132+ s NUT, 3 M5
53 S48841001 1o VFTE) T LINK
54 S46842001 1|4 3374 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
55 158722002 2|¥Hxaz2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
56 546843001 11#5- COLLAR
57 062401612 1+~ amaxia SCREW, PAN M4X16
"""""""" B I I |~ [ I N LT e - S Y I R
5 546889001 (N P R o e s o MAIN PRESSER ARM
34 537070121 N7 1 == Fv FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 Thiv = Fixa SCREW, BIND M3X4

< \VI2A >

5 S46908001 ezt HInTr MAIN PRESSER ARM
36 520298001 1|+ IF PRESSER ARM
37 0B2350612 2|F~aM3 5X6 SCREWW, PAN M3.5X6
""""""" Toioarennt | il=e=gitE> [ <FORTAPING> 1~
44 523364000 1NF—FF T TAPE GUIDE

185-V9A,8-201

4 M



/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

. TR / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur

VI1A

Vg2A C STAIRDWIT2YLGA RIV TR
92 |
93 150.4.4——am €] 3 |
| 50-4-3-—€m . g‘igﬁ :
Iﬁﬂ-d-E—J ﬂ_ﬁ,ﬂar::h I
50 4——{ £ D [
| #%iiﬁﬁ’l

|
(5041 50-41 B

VO2A i"'” “““““““““““ )
63 |
L B ) :
FOR sMALL | 2o 12 ii; |
| 90-12-2—
TYPE) T o |
50-12— i
|
|
e AL LIRS AR P y
_§——52
<= 51

11

185-VOA,B-201




S

D . 48T 5% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Viecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EE NAME OF PARTS R
VOiA < 63,65 >
50-1 b 1 RE s e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519368001 MER =S U PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-2 519387001 1|4 TF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-3 106640001 134 237318 SCREW, 5M3.18
50-1-4 519369001 MBS eSS SPRING, TWIST
50-1-5 519346001 1oFa SCREW
38-1 530140001 1T )M SPRING, TWIST
39 060300612 T8 2 FIMIZKE SCREW, BIND M3X0
40 520788001 1|7 2FHLeF SUB PRESSER ARMN
41 062670712 1|7~ 2357-30%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
VIiA <92 >
50-3 - Rk = FRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-3-1 519311101 B e i PRESSWE FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-3-2 519340001 1|44 TF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-3-3 106640001 1] % 25318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-3-4 Qe2e70712 1|+ ~23357-840X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
38-2 520115007 NE - AN A SPRING, TWIST
39 .| 060300612 | tpsexkmaxe .| SCREW, BINDM3X6 ____________________] -
VO2A < 63,65,69,71 >
50-1 K 1|34 E PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 S19379001 17y SCREW
50-1-2 S21017001 B R - R R Y SPRING, TWIST
50-1-3 148294001 1|7+ AFFITTPHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-1-4 062670712 1|+~ 3s7-a0x%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 519535001 MER 4 :-E e T PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT FLATE
52 140530002 1[5 24347238 SCREW, S\i2.33
VG2ZA < 75,77 >
50-3 - 1[4 x4y & PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-3-1 519346001 1| TFeay SCREW
50-3-2 521017001 1AFT 2R SPRING, TWIST
50-3-3 148294001 1|7+ rARI3IE5TTHE SET SCREW, SQCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-3-4 i 0B2670712 1 [+~ S357-30X7 SCREWW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 18535001 ES =452 E PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 145530002 1] A 5%372.38 SCREW, SM2.38
VOZA < 92 >
50-4 # ER/ BT PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-4-1 519311101 JlAH T HET RS PRESSWE FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-4-2 518399001 ME R = S2 A FATd SPRING, TWIST
50-4-3 150755001 15 4 %3738 SCREW, S\M13.18
50-4-4 062670712 1|4+~ 3357-30%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
VOzA <63 >
50-12 P S PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
RO-12-1 515379001 fl3#Frais SCREW
50-12-2 521017001 RER R A SPRING, TWIST
50-12-3 148294001 1|73 A2T3579 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-12-4 062670712 1|+ ~0357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 519535001 HER L R PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 12537238 SCREW, SM2.38

185-V9A,B-201

1




E . k) B{#% / Feed mechanism / Transportverrichtung / Mécanisme de l'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentaciéon

19 18

T

811 1 43 4 48

185-VGA, B-202

4



——

E 31 BBM% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY bAoA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 520496101 Tl e Seirl) 2292 & ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY

1-1 047250842 1A 7w aW2S PIM, SPRING ROLL AWZ.5

1.2 520500001 1= = B L5 47 o424 {TR) MEEDLE BEARING 24 RED

1-2 520500002 1|== KN a2 (H) MEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE

1-2 520500003 1l==FKniaairza (8) MEEDLE BEAR!NG 24 WHITE

2 012060632 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6

3-1 S20507001 15T k RATCHET

4 012060632 2|7+ ESexs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6E

5 523615001 1S3 1 b BALANCE WEIGHT

b 062401012 2|~ amaxio SCREWW, PAN M4X10

7 523458101 MNZFT Y FFARZYNR SPRING, TWIST

8 539589021 1) E 7 e A b - FEED ARM ASSY

8-1 018061632 1|7+ Fex16 BOLT, SOCKET MbX1b

9 $39674001 s uramevtiss sy FEED ADJUST SHAFT

10 539675001 1B B R s A3 SPRING

11 081005070 1lou = ¥ps C RING, P5

12 025710232 1es¥HrFama7e WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

13 025710232 1|5 HFHEFI 7476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
‘ 14 048040342 1|k A7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 539676121 1|F2 Uiy FEED SHAFT

16 §39677021 1A% 11,1117 BUSH, 11.11-17

17 539678021 1F2 Dotz )L FEED SHAFT BUSH, L

18 530562000 11454 2 VWASHER

19 048090342 1|k % 7ES RETAINING RING, EY

20 539679001 1AFVL 2 AENLTH FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L

21 081020070 1lou4p20 O RING, P20

22 060400612 Flsi A - FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

23 S46391001 M Edr VR £ -] FEED BAR ASSY

24 538312050 NP E R i s i FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK

25 1426280017 224~ FHU2SLT) 0T FEED ROCK CRANK RING

26 539683000 |2 UHsHhodT ]FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK

27 $39684021 HER-RE- B =l &t FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT

28 $39685001 MNMeYras-— SETSCREW COLLAR

29 012400432 17T+ EZ4x4 SET SCREWV, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

30 520530001 1| H =+ WASHER

31 004350812 1| +«# 5 35x8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8

32 012400832 T\ FFEF4%8 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx8
‘ 33 542042021 IPEE DL MAIN FEED ARM

34 018061632 1|7+ FaxX16 BOLT, SOCKET Mb&X 16

35 539773001 LN = e AV RV 0 e ) MAIN FEED LIMNK ASSY

36 539690021 1H##H 2 WASHER

37 523360001 1|5 ksx1s BOLT, M5X15

38 502573000 1144 & WASHER

39 539691001 1|4 b5 NUT, M5

40 539769051 1 Ewa2UnFl-2493% DIFF. FEED ARM LINK AS55Y

40-1 018061632 1 FHENFeX16 BOLT, SOCKET MBX 16

41 539690021 11 H WASHER

42 523360001 1|# 0 Fsx1s BOLT, M5X15

43 520523000 AT AT oFTHHI FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT

44 520524000 2o d AT FA FEED BAR GUIDE

45 520525001 1| a4 T FRAGMEMT PROTECTOR PLATE

46 520740101 | A 2810 = SCREW, SEAL MAX10

47 520526000 Y by B FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE

48 S43916001 Al FH+HI ka8 — b SCREW, SEAL MAX10

49 025040132 AlesHHxr a4 WASHER, FLAIN S 4

50 539692021 1| EFantey -7 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK

51 520543101 1134355 SCREW, M5

52 520544000 R B R R P AT DIFFEREMTIAL LINK LEVER

53 018061432 1| 7+HE) Fex1a BOLT, SOCKET MeX14

185-v94,B-202




E . 2V R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de l'entrainement

{ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

19 18

21

20

L g9
22 (o gy L j
! _\a d,-f‘“g’f
.ﬁjﬂr*‘" d_dd__d-ﬁ-ﬂ"

-"_'_'-'-

e

e

il

&

_llll-.u__-l"

v @

L

- =

185-VOA,B-202



E. 31 BSi% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY b Aot NAME OF PARTS RV
54 539593021 1 FrFane =732 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1|7+ 6 NUT, ROUND M6
53 S20547001 1L Fi—it3 SPRING
56 081005670 10U = FPws O RING, PW5
57 047502542 1|ZFU 2 & B pws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
58 520554001 1 EFpUI A A4 DOFFERENTIALSTITCH CONTROL PLATE
55 520548001 2lh - COLLAR
60 018061632 27+ # 0 FEX16 BOLT, SOCKET MeX 16
61 525818051 ZIFame v Lii— A R STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
b2 0Be0350812 Zlitf 2 F35xs SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
B3 025350332 ZlEFHHFA135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
o4 539694021 1\t bV TE SET SCREW KNOB
65 539635001 1|1 b2 SET SCREW
66 520560007 1| aHHS SPRING WASHER
67 S20561001 il=7QF3mt 35 MICRO ADJUST SCREW
B8 S46895001 I|lvrQFI3a VA RYN STOPPER. MICRO ADJLUST,

60 £29094001 Il rOF 3ty ring MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 1k A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

7 523628051 i) ustirso FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 11zRJl 25X8 BOLT, M13.5X8

73 523612051 NevbrhZF—7 = SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2| P+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX6
75 - 1|3 a Vi 2 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 il484 2 F238-56K7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1[Il F35%E BOLT, M3.5X8

I7 # T F i) DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 1|# A - 3I5XE BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 Tim e D ) g it=ar 3 ECCENTRICWHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 521092000 1A= 2Fkid COVERSPONGE

82 523616101 2|3 A3 4X10 SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 1\ FFxU143 L REJESTOR PLATE

84 423453001 2| F a5 =0 SCREW 3X5 SEAL

185-V9A, B-202

4=




F . _E3% U B8{#% / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung / Meécanisme de
|“entrainment supérieur / Mecanismo de la alimentracion superior

A) bL L2 _
< “_‘“-—____‘_h e
e L
H_ﬁl ’_/_,—/-’/'f) , : o
4|E 3|4 5|1

o ="

165-VOA, B-206

v @




L &

F. £i%EV) &%/ Upper feed mechanism / Cbertransportverrichtung / Mécanisme de
I'entrainement supérieur /Mecanismo de ia alimentracién superior

REF.NO. CCDE  |aTy B o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 520139101 TNAZf~fF2 U222 ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY, W/SCREW
1-1 520500001 1|== K359 0 5raa () MEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED
1-1 520500002 1\ == K% mrza () MEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE
1-1 520500003 1l==— K55 (H) MEEDLE BEARING, 28 WHITE
1-2 018401622 Z|FHEN a6 BOLT, SCCKET M4X16
1-3 012060632 2| FFHETFEAR SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6EX6
3 SZ20144GG0 1|F20QY K48 FEED ROL SUPPORT
4 SZ20745001 1|2 Vs FEED ARM
5 $20175101 1| FHFI FEX16F 1 A BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
(] 146532001 1|#vvOvFE PIM
7 C12060632 1|7+ E 566 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
& 520146001 1NF7 )i FEED SHAFT
9 539728021 1450111118 BUSH, 11.11-18
10 539677021 1] % & 11.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
il 528044009 i|ldat-208 RUBBER CAF, 20.8
12 523619001 1Y brhS="23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
12-1 012060632 2P+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBeXa
13 520147001 N2~ FI3ydarzav2 2 [L-FEED ADIUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
153-1 820175101 N1\ FHFFi reX16d0w & BOLT, SOCKET MeX 156
1%-2 520158107 2|~ T25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
14 520152001 TR~z ) FFED ROCK LINK
15 520151001 MNAAATHTU ) 78T FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
16 062300512 2lF~03xs SCREVW, FAN M3X5
17 520153001 1 Fr2 )T FEED ARM
18 520175101 1| Fkil X168k W oA BOLT, SOCKET MSX16
19 146532001 1|00 FE L PIN
20 012060632 1|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) ME6X6
21 520154001 TiA O 'S i s LEVEL FEED CRANMK SHAFT
27 547031000 1| 7T 709 4570 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L
23 520156000 1|\ 7572245 0R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
24 520197001 2|zt bhT— SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012400432 d|F+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
26 520157001 1|2 A F=T 38U LIiig L-FEED ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT
27 520546001 1lFamteylL =22 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
28 520197001 Y rhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 2T+ ES4x%4 ISETSEREW,SGCKET{FT} MAX 4
30 520159001 WAL A FIrtEY Lri= LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
31 018061632 1| F+#Hil 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET MexX16
32 520160001 1|2 D)FamEd i FEED ADJUSTING LINK
s 520189001 1A 25735 SCREW, M35
34 520161101 MNF7VFIEV AR rEED ADJUSTING PLATE
35 062350612 2|+~ aM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
36 520162001 MNE2A AT AT A5 L-FEED LENGTH CONTROGL PLATE
37 025060236 2lesFH2F1%8 VWASHER, PLAIN M B
38 062061012 2|+ ~a8X10 SCREW, PAN MBX10
39 539694021 MNevybavvyes KNOB, SCREW
40 539695001 1|e¥ ki SETSCREW
41 520560001 [N R FAY- e 3 VWASHER, FLAT SPRING
42 520163001 N s Bl = = Rr ks AV - 2H MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW
43 529132001 1|79 0F3 Vi SPRING, MICRG ADJUSTING
44 (048040342 1|+ X 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
45 520155007 1lv14s0F3n VI R MICRO ACJUST STOPPER
46 525815051 J|Fas L= 2 ks STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
47 195161004 T|1H#HH WASHER
458 062350612 13+~ 2aM2556 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 151951001 | e PR AT i WA -1 SPRING
50 S20184101 13 H4 SPRING HOOK
51 C21350106 11122+ |35 NUT, 1 M3.5
106 025710132 1eEFHFHELI 476 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76

185-V9A, B-206

18



F . B3k E3{® / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de
|"entrainmeni supérieur / Mecanismao de la alimentracién superior

185-VGA,B-208

@

. ®



L&

F. ki) B8{R/ Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de

I"'entrainement supérieur/Mecanisme de la alimentraciéon superior

REF.MNO. CODE  |o'Ty Eiq NAME OF PARTS R
52 520168001 1|F3oevyRFas sz V-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
52-1 c20175101 | F+Filex167 s 2 BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
52-2 520158101 2lF~1az25x3 SCREVY, PAN V2 5X3
53 $20172001 1|3 Ftou) . FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 1|FounmF FEED ARM
55 520175101 f|7+dilkexied s A BOLT, SOCKET MexX16
56 146532001 1|#200Y KFE PIM
57 012060632 1|7+ ESexe SET SCREVY, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
58 S20174G01 1 amFars 995 FEED LIFTING CRANK SHAFT
59 520155000 1|75 iia X2 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L
60 520156000 195934 &4 LR CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
a1 155539000 12 kL= DUST SEAL
62 520197001 2|t AT SETSCREW COLLAR
63 012400432 4| FFcF4%4 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4ax4
B4 520176001 TULF=T b L iT— 34 ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT, UL
65 520546001 TFaratlsi— 242 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
=15} 081005670 1100 2 5 Pws QO RING, PW5
b7 520197001 MNevkrhs— SET SCREVY COLLAR
68 012400432 2|7+ ES4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X&

69 520177C01 Mg aFg gyl i— VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

70 218061632 1|7+ FEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16

1 520180001 17 UFI2Ew)a FEED ADJUSTING LINK

72 520179001 IPELYEE VRS \V/-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE

74 102707002 2| H = WASHER, PLAIN 4

75 060400812 21709 = Faxs SCREW, EIND M4XE

76 539694021 eV kalivvs KMNOB, SCREW

i 5349695001 ey ki SET SCREWY

7B 520560001 1NFSHXFHR WASHER, FLAT SPRING

79 525818051 rd 2= U kAl P AT S ST STOPPER, ADJUSTIMNG LEVER

80 105161004 2|2 WASHER

81 062350612 2| F~2aM35XE SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

82 S20181001 (N Er il - B il LIPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY

82-1 520182001 N2 F 2 V4T A UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR

§2-2 012400432 | 2|7+ E5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX4

82-3 520191001 112 44 % 374 SCREW, M4

83 520183001 21 A %335 SCReEW, M3.5

B84 520133001 Tl s ) ui g Kaos UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET

85 025060236 Z|lESHHFFIIG WASHER, PLAIN M &

BG 018061632 2T+ FeX16 BOLT, SOCKET MB&X16

B7 546844001 N2 F52UFHF UPPER FEED LIFTER

B8 062501212 2lF~asx1z SCREWVY, PAN M5X12

89 060401412 1080 = Fnaxia SCREW, BIND MAaX14

91 (21400202 122 2+Y b4 NUT, 2 M4

92 520193001 N2 2F TN T+ 1R UPPER FEED BAR GLUIDE, R

93 012050632 1|7+ ES6X6 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5

a4 OR1005070 1ol -4ps G RING, P53

a5 520194001 I rE R R G P o LJPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L

96 012400632 1|7+ & S axs SET SCREWW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

97 520195001 1A I FIrEw 3L ADJUSTING SCREVY

S8 523341009 LhF30e VI isd i NUT

99 S00204001 I o s B o e i SPRING

100 520202001 (NP U s e i - 4 SPRING

101 520201001 (R e I - A P o SPRING GUIDE

102 ¥ IEEEERT UPPER FEED DQG - 1!

163~ | 923621101 |  1l#rasxe | BOLT,M35x8
VO2A <9293 >

103 §25525101 | 1| # % ¥35x22 SCREW,M3.5%22 i

I §20189001 | |oxxo3s T SCREW, M35

105 520621001 1|h5- COLLAR

185-V9A,B-206

3



G. FAZ - TF A ZEE / Knife mechanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau / Mecanismo de la
cuchilla

|
l
|
|

&

>— &
N S

|

l
i/ g P g

|...|.

29

< B A AH / FOR ANGLE KNIFE > < /\@ ) B/ FOR SMALL TYPE >

=

92 14 162 12 13 11-210-2 15-6

185-VOA,B-222



L. &

G. FxZ X ZBE{FR/Knife machanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau /
Mecanismo de la cuchilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS R

1 546336001 TP xZ295-900 F73i UPPER KNIFE CRAMNK ROD ASSY, |

i-1 018401622 2| TN Fax6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2-1 017061612 1|F 0 -6x186 BOLT, MEX16

1-2-2 118735002 1= WASHER

1-3 5233242001 1|72 k271 axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

2 520571107 19742407 UPPER KMIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM

3 155247000 1FA = DUST SEAL

il £39704021 17 AR L5000 UPPER KMN!FE BLISH L

5 $39677021 1420111117 BUSH, 11.11-17

6 $23615001 MNev krhs—2 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

6-1 012060632 2|7+ EFEXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeXb

8 S20574001 1P AZHEF" | NUT

17 520591101 Mo AZRU SIS T LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

i8 062080812 1|+~=26x8 SCREW, PAN MBXE

19 539707001 1|2 AZ KUY H L TP F LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE

21 062060812 2+ ~0sx8 SCREW, PAN MEXS

22 520582001 11504 £ 2 <T15> LOWER KMNIFE <T1.5 >

25 539708001 NP LOWER KNIFE PRESSER

26 017500812 MBI BOLT, MSX8

27 520585001 IR E 8 RV S I A SPRING

2B 539709021 YA L SPRING HOLDER

29 0604008172 Pl f e Fmaxs SCREWVY, BIND M4X8

"""""""""" ey 1 | 2 2 T FORPLAIN KNIFE> - | ]

9-1 520589101 T4 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER

10-1 062401212 1|F~2ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

11 025040132 1\ eESH¥HEIHa WASHER, PLAINS 4

i5-1 144074350 17 az UPPER KNIFE

16-1 522621101 1[0 F35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
«<:E v E > <FORSMALLTYPE >

156 |s30890000 | t|voxz | UPPERKNIFE

"""""""""""" T [<mAxEmRE> | <FORANGLEKNIFE> 2 | ]

Q-2 520590101 Il a4% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER

10-2 062402512 1|~ amaxzs SCREW, PAN M4X25

i1-2 125324001 1|EZHHrd1aF WASHER, PLAIN L 4

12 520577001 A E e & UPPER KNIFE PRESSER

13 520578101 1S PAZRFHIT 4 UPPER KMIFE PRESSER PLATE

14 025030132 1eFH#H:3aH) WASHER, PLAINS 3

15-2 5208927101 1|4 A 298 & 7 AMGLE KNIFE, NARROW WANVE EDGE

16-2 062300412 1+ ~23x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<HFTLgLn=u> < OPTION PARTS >

15-2 520826101 1ho 4 Z MR8 ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW

15-2 SZ0579101 RS AMNGLE KMWIFE, WIDE

LE S 520898101 | t|nvARMERD___________| ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE |

185-VSA B-222



H . EJv—xXB{Fk / Over looper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur

/ Mecanismo del presilladora

il

<ENAL T b
fEXTERA HIGH LIFT =

&—13

L L |

185-VOA,B-307

L@

L9



I

H. _EJl—<R8{% / Over looper mechanism /Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur
i Mecanismo del presilladora superior

REF.NO. CODE |aTy b MANME OF PARTS RV
1 546940001 1199 n=240% K4 X HE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
T-1 018401622 L Rl o P S I BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 5233467101 1| FFHEI FEX145 L A BOLT, SOCKET Mex14
2 520598000 2[O0YEFE7LEA ROD STOPPER
3 539728021 1# 40111118 BUSH, 11.11-18
il 539677021 12511117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 5206071001 T =Sy CVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 5235619001 1Y rhe—72 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
b-1 012060632 2| T+ ESEXE SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mexe
7 523626001 1|1%#H = WASHER
8 017060812 1|#F L - EXR BOLT, MaxX8
""""""""""""" - [enqsuzrE> | <FORHIGHLFT> ] ]

SA6826001 Ty FH =18 a4 Z5H OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 TNFR7TYE b ARAKS SET SCREW, M4X5
<BEH LU -H> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

9 546901001 T -9 3E OVER LOOPER MECHAMNISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1|F+ES4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4aXx4
a.1-1 | §23342001 |~ 1lFrxravaxs | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CNYMAXE ™~~~ |
g-1-2 546895001 VI HRY R FEXIE ]EDLT, (S/P WASHER) M&X16
9-1-3 155162001 1A= SPACER
9-2-1 538320100 1[I =T g F4 L OVER LODPER GUIDE HOLDER
9.2-2 520355002 2|4 A 3 3K8 5 SCREW, M3X8.5
9.3 529700000 A Lo Ry NIWL S VL b o e i [P S OVER LOQOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 ZI|FHA N FexX14a BOLT, SOCKET M&xX14
11 155247000 1A =0 DUST SEAL
12 # |} Lr R BT OVER LOOPER
15 523611101 NFed T ARINAFELEASR POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BEUSH
16 060400612 2100 = Fiaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

185-\V9A,B-307



J . FIL—/{88{% / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur
inférieur / Mecanismo de! presilladora inferior

L®

. ®

< 3XEH
{ FOR 3 NEEDLES >

185-V9A, B-308



J. P =R/ Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur

inférieur / Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

REF.NO. CODE |o7y e NAME OF PARTS R
AT VR - < FOR HIGH LIFT >
1 546943001 18— NAY E2 ZI15H UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, |-S4
<HN NTUZTFE> <FOR EXTRA HiGH LIFT>
1 | 546944001 | 1|vsa-—savEsiE _|UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-E
[ 5] N 018401622 |  4[F+#itraxie BOLT, SOCKETMaXi6 ~~~ ~~~~~~~~7777° L
2 012060632 2| P+ ES6X6 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
3 520598000 2OWEZFL KA RODSTOPPER
5 S46904001 12—k UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
B 523626001 L WASHER
7 017060812 1[I F6x8 BOLT, MEX8
8 S36728021 1A %11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
9 539677021 1[4 % 11.017 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 TS A b 2= DUST SEAL
1 520625151 VB e= 28 U A i o LUNDE LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 MNFF @3l bsxia BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1|2=4 SPACER
14-1 520626001 15 % J=i UNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 1791 2 F3.5%10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
16 060350812 1[/510 2 F35K8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
07 A 158722002 | 1|##%482 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
527 [ =R sEA>  or ar . IE <FOR"3NEEDLES"> ~~~~~~~~~~°°°77° °f
14-2 520627001 TV Jle— 2% UMGER LOOPER

185-V9A,B-308

6




. ZEIR/)— /Y% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer

{ Mecanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double / Mecanismo del presilladora de
double cadeneta

185-V9A,B-308

. ®

.9




L‘J

K. B/ — /NE#% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer/
Mécanisme du boucieur pour point de chainette double /
Mlecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta
REF.NO. CODE |oQ7Y b o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 539729021 IEPE PR LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
3 539732021 Ewdms LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
4 $39733001 Iy - hT— SET SCREW COLLAR
5 012400432 | 2|7+ e=Faxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 529102001 1|€wday kv a LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
7 $39734021 HEwdnFzy LONGITUDINAL FEED $CREW
8 $39650021 IEEE! VWASHER
9 021500216 {2224 k5 NUT, 2 M5
10 520640001 HEPELEE TR LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK
i1 $20641001 M EPE 1 SHOULDERSCREW 5
12 $31881101 Whrdvaszsvk SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
12-1 018061432 1|7+ 50 1 ex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
12-2 155162001 102 A SPACER
14 $44935001 =vamprasss D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSY
14-1 018061432 1|7 4L b BX14 BOLT, SOCKET Mi6X14
14-2 155162001 1|2~ —% SPACER
15 544937001 1|=samasnynLeys D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK ASSY
16 544939001 IEPELF Pt D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER PIN
17 062200612 1|+ ~2a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
18 523360001 1] b b 5X15 BOLT, M5X15
19 $39690021 1|4 # 2 WASHER
20 $20649G51 e due LONGITUDIMAL FEED SHAFT
21 529741021 | 1|eravsasnr LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH,
22 $39742021 1EwTu2 2ans LONGITUDIMAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
23 1552610C0 1 ES- ST DUST SEAL
24 $20652001 B R P RS L, P D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER
25 $23614101 1|75 T ® h5X14 BOLT, M5X14
26 148782001 r~— SPACER
27 520653001 |mvamh - D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
28 060350812 11794 = F35x%8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
29 $20654001 Wiv=—rFaey 4z WASHER
30 523456101 1|+~a25x6 SCREW, PAN M2 .5X6

185-V9A,B-309

78




L . #2358 RI{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

| kil B pes D P P |

gl TRy ¢ R =

®

-0

185-VSA, B-350



J &

o

L . #5:E7E R R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty bt o NAME OF PARTS R
1 520655101 1|\t —4 WORM
2 012500532 2| FF E Z5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 520300101 1A KK T2E PLUMP ASSY
d-1 520657001 M2 —dbkA = WORM WHEEL
4-2 01240053% 2| P+ ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
f]-3 520301001 |FdO—%-%2% PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
d-d 520303000 kw752 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661001 1|K-T21749 PUMPBODY COVER
4-6 520662100 1102 F OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 IjOaFsa4xT FILTER SUUPPORT
4-8 062351016 4|+ ~23.5%10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2|75 — PLUNGER
4-10) 144876001 2| FF LU= SPRING
4-11 523460001 2|~ O6XS SCREW, PAN MBX5
5 081008070 110U = % pg O RING, PB
b 018061432 2T+ X1 BOLT, SOCKET MEX14
¥, 508957001 1o F OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 S08956100 HEES rEPIE-E= OQILFILTER
9 081044070 110U 4 paa O BRING, P44
10 512987002 R E R - - CAP, OIL FILTER
11 060400812 F e Fnaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
2 546905001 1E=LFa-F4E OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2IEZ I Fa-FFrAiH% STOP RING
14 520199001 AR YA & o QOIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 T i 7Y ESF OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 N E=Nrl= VAt d X} OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 191 2 Fmaxs SCREW, BEIND M4X5
18 520199001 T/ s TuEF OIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 1FFirF -z OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668200 TR )2 T T NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 61400812 11175 2 maxs SCREW, FLAT M4X3a
24 520669000 1ZTikb FELT
26 060400812 T[40 = Kmaxe SCREVY, BIND M4AXE
28 549337000 117 2ET70 WICK, L=70
29 520180001 3|[FTeF OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 l|lEzFa-F QILTUBE, L =370
32 525879001 1| F2—-F4#4x TUBESUPPORT
32 060400812 1140 2 K MAKS SCREW, BEIND MAXE8
34 520392000 17T 0E FELT
35 525526000 N [== P
36 S43523000 Nt s—-453 FILTER ASSY
36-1 543522000 MNF T 710 s - OIL FILTER
36-2 S43521000 1MaxEmD FILTER, D

185-V9A,B-350

T



.9
. ®

185-V9A B-350C

53 52 51

L . 5@ RS{R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

39




L. #&dREiBREEMR / Lubrication / Schmierung /
Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B s NAME OF PARTS
40 520213600 1{73keE WICK, L=22
42 520214000 1F2h27TIk FELT
43 520215001 1NZINrFHI FELT SUPPORT
44 062400612 2|+~ amaxs SCREW, PAN M4aX6
45 520216000 LN I e R B e o P FELT
46 520217001 1l7znbad4z FELT SUPPORT
47 062400612 1|+~ maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
48 147363000 17z k FELT
49 520218001 AR AV 2 PIPE JOINT
50 520212001 1lEzFa-7 QiL TUBE
51 S07463000 17 2% WICK, L= 70
52 520220001 i E R @ AP b WICK GUIDE
53 520158101 2| ~25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5%3
54 520221000 17Tk FELT
55 520222001 [ Bl o [ PN L FELT SUFPORT
56 520158101 2| F~N3258%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
57 520178001 B PER FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
58 062400612 1|+~ amaxe SCREWW, PAN MAX6
w9
a

185-V9A,B-350




M . FEFB1F / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensidn del hilo

48 49

50 51 &2

|
14-1 17 181
44.1 45 40-141

]

185-VOA,2-418

N

|

l . . A mew B o mes 5 o mmm s o mes 2 o mms 3 e = mes = e O opm F OEE . - - . . - - P I "= | - .. s _w @& _m m_owm - n > _n @m _m " . L ®_ L m o= -



M . RER-FE% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién dei hilo

NAME OF PARTS

RV

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl Ao
1 520672001 v B O Sl L
4 060400812 21200 2 Faxs
5-1 520693007 i AVE 8 P8 ok il ¥
8 520675061 J|FIATLHTFA LT F T
9 520676051 414 FF I LKy
10 520677000 Qi FFILHSTIIE
11 520673001 1 hFImLys
12 110832009 A4 FFIAPLHSITIIIL
13 144103009 (4 FFIpiH344IT
14-1 520678001 T rFIisiaiL
i4-2 532276001 T4 bFI iR
15 520679001 2|4 FFI M
17 520681000 dlFa Lz T HR
18-1 520682103 T bFA7 %39 R #H)
18-2 520682101 11 bFa 27 b (&)
18-3 5206082104 T FFI27 8+ R
18-4 520682102 T4 FF 22 49 - (E])
19 520683001 IR PIEEVAT O N AP
20 060400812 T4+ 2 Faxs
21 146592001 rA Bl WL oF AT i
22 523452002 Z|FPFESax32
23 520684101 L Bk i -
24 060400612 204 2 FMAXE
z25 520685001 1jivl—itA T+ 1R
26 S2068600 1 1= Pt aR
27 523418002 2|34 3 axs
28 S21133001 12 =—nFrrEwR
29 521134001 1ol —1sFE R
30 060300412 10091 2 | \MiExa
31 5211350201 =i
32 060400612 21751 2 Faxs
33 521137001 Te=ivoa Tt
35 521736101 1T =g pPY+1L
36 060400612 1454 = FMaxe
37 520687001 1o gi=itqg PP+ 1L
38-1 521127001 | N FARVIE O S L o i s
39 060400612 145 2 Faxe
A0-1 521126001 1T b Pt 18
41 060400612 11484 2 Faxe
42 521130051 TUr rFEea
43 060400812 21550 2 K axs
44-1 521125001 LN EATVIE G o o o A
45 060400612 1781 2 KFaxe
46 538330050 AV E S £ 5 & ¥/ -2
47 146427001 2|FTFHEFAFIETAE
48 520683001 HEAVESE & =& 5 F
49 S20630001 IRV SN &k A
50 520691001 Tt B4
51 520743001 Tt k7ot
52 060300512 1454 = F M3X6
53 520624001 1oL R P+ 9B
54 060400612 1484 > Fmaxs
55 520685001 1oL F TS
56 520696001 LN R i ot PR T i s du s
57 060400612 1494 = Fmaxs
58 20697001 1oLF 324 ST Pt
59 S20698121 M1 FFIH S
B0 144504001 211 FeFa45
B1 158782101 17 LFrquiii

MAIN THREAD GUIDE
SCREW, BIND M4X8

NEEDLE GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE
TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
TENSION STUD

TENS!ON DISC FELT

TENSION DISC

TENSION DISC FELT

TENSION DISC PRESSER

TENSION SPRING, L

TENSION SPRING, LL

TENSION SPRING, M

WASHER

TENSION NUT, RED

TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
TENSION NUT, YELLOW

TENSION NUT, GREEN

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

SCREW, BIND M4X8

THREAD GUIDE PIPE

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
THREAD GUIDE BRACKET

SCREW, BIND M4X6

UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
SCREW, M4X5

OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
SCREW, BIND M3X4

LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
SCREW, BIND M4X8

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
SCREW, BIND M4X6

UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C
SCREW, BIND M4X6

NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
SCREW, BIND M4X5

NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
SCREW, BIND M4X38

NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
SCREW, BIND M4X6

MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM3.18
NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
SPRING

MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

SCREW, BIND M3X6

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

SCREW, BIND M4X6

THREAD GUIDE PIPE

THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
SCREW, BIND M4X6

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

TENSION STUD

THREAD GUIDE DISC

PRE TENSION SPRING

185-V24,B-418

=



M . % 58-FREI{F / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

.9

«®

SE

185-V8A B-418




M . 58 FRE{% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

L

REF.NO. CODE__|QTv B e - NAME OF PARTS RAv]
62 155510001 | 1|1 bFao v+t TENSION NUT
63 $39756021 | 1{1 btk Fa T THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
{64 028050242 | 1]|sixy#H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
65 520342001 | 1|#>3 s SHOULDER SCREW, M4
66 §20701001 | 1|52 B> o h#s0% THREAD HANDLER
67 539757001 | 1|n5- COLLAR
68 060401412 | 1[s57 > Kmaxia SCREW, RIND M4X 14
69 150813001 | 1|K&#ra4Tsix SPRING
70 062350612 | 1|+ ~2mM35X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
71 $20702001 | 2[pLF > Ero b FrFA THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
72 $20158101 |  2j#~=25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
73 $20703051 | 1|oLF>Ew4 s THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
74 23452002 | 2|7k Fax32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
75 $20707001 | 1|oLs b7 1A CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE
for .1 060A0DEAZ | T Sgimane——65-1 . . L SCREVY, BIND MaX6

<3kitH > <FOR73INEEDLES™> 7~ I

5-2 §30121001 | 1[AUS RFF 13N NEEDLE GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE
14-1 S20678001 | 2|« FF3 % LutaL TENSION SPRING, L
18-5 520682105 | 1|1 rFasiry hima L) TENSION NUT, COLORLESS
38-2 $30122001 | 1|nuUq rFPesAcC NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C 3-NEED.
40-2 §21129001 | 1|[AUA RT=+ 1B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
44-2 521128001 | 1|nUAr7oF 1A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A

185-V9A,B-418

TR



P . $1/541R3{% / Needle cooler / Nedelkihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur

d‘aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

185-VSA B-124

Q.#&HH Y EHEER / Serging attachment / Uberwendlichvorrichtung / Accessoire pour

couture sur tissus serges / Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

7% g E4E f OPTION PARTS

gl P
1= ? ? 1.2
= 1-3
18— =2 1
! =2 L
1-7
b
L
(o
Il\"-x i [
e e 1_4
H,}’{ @
)
T :

oy

185-VOA,B-236

. ®




P. $T/5%1BR / Needle cooler / Nadelkihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE aQ'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS Hm
1 520453001 1|7 S 2 FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 520454000 [} W IE e FELT SUPPORT
1-2 520455000 M7k FELT
1=3 502874001 14 PIMN
1-4 150307000 (N BN - WICK (L = 140)
1-5 520456000 1|EZibF¥21—F55 VINYL TUBE 55
1-6 520459000 HPYEPEPT Y F il SILICONE TANK (L)
1-7 520460000 laaws-a74 SILICOME TANK CAP
2 S23418002 2|2 X3 axs SCREW, MaX5
3 060401012 11794 2 FMAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 025040132 1S HFHxr,aha WASHER, PLAINS 4
5 520461101 1 arg-24930 SILICOME TANK ASSY (L)
5-1 520464000 11 0awax>42u SILICOMNE TANK (L)
52 520460000 (R E7R B BVE- BPE R B SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 $29933000 1[ZzhrL FELT (L)
5-4 $29934000 | 1|7z ks FELT(5)
5-5 520467001 1MN7ZINEFAHI 2 FELT SUPPORT PLATE
6 062401012 1+ ~amax10 SCREWVW, PAN MAX10

185-VOA,B-124

Q.#%H # ) EFRER / Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung /

Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/ Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

i

REF.NO. CODE |o'Tv| s NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $21336101 1Nz#nsuuaness EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 523896101 MNoamgEryysrss EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 5237732001 EPEPT SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 RET TS WASHER, SPRING
1-4 $23897001 IPECE Y P L s EDGE GUIDE SUPPCRT
1-5 021400212 | 1|2924% ka NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 1|2 b sx— STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1|+ ~33xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 MEEF P UPELE: EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 1|+~ 03556 SCREW, PAN M3.5%6
2 062401012 1|+ ~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

185-V94,B-236

a0



R. S 75 —&&ER{& / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

V924
69 /- RS — T
4 4 = 2-1- 46 218
71
72
75
76
77
78

[ )
e |
]
—L

— fiiciiinH L

[
-
%]
?".'l
—r
—h
on
b

812 | - A : : J

185-VOB-940

(=Tl




e

Js

R.Z 77— &ER3®% / Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces /

Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY E A MNAME OF PARTS RV
2 530401001 Moy -Udak SHIRRING ASSY
2-1 521365001 N = dunFas SHIRRING DEWVICE SET
2-1-1 S21294001 HENE & % X RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 521295001 I ERE & & AR, RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 sz SPRING BASE
2-1-4 S23777101 ZIFRTYE R ARG SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 1|1 kF3ziHry TEMNSION STUD
2-1-6 $23775001 IEE@TA¢ SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 1FIp iz HHa WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 HAa bFEIg i+ b TENSION NUT
2-1-9 S21366001 INE 2 RUFFLING BELADE
2-1-10 144784001 15 VFHITH¥HE VWASHER
2-1-11 0623008172 2lF~313xe SCREVV, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 521297001 N3 F-dFrUSIras RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 521306001 1426 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 21307001 PATAE S & VWASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 MNxAFTF -+ RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 0p2400812 1|F~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
2=1-17 521299001 1|F AT TFH CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
2-1-18 523651002 2| FHETEX6F LA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX5
2-1-19 521300001 VAR PR HAMNDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 1FY R3 28 NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 11+~ amaxie SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 021400272 T2 24 k4 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 1[/ve FILE B Sk SPRING
2-1-24 521302001 HEPERE R PN LES SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1|+~ amaxe SCREW, PAN MAXE
2-1-26 521303001 (¥4I a1k AZRD SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2|+~ 3.5%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 EEE COLLAR
2-2 018401632 1| FF+HEIFax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4aX16
2-3 018401032 1|7+ 3 kaxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 I ER N RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 523418002 2| A& AXS SCREW, M4X5
2-6 523779001 Tl Fab HANDLE
2-7 021060302 1|+Y 3326 NUT, 3 M6
-8 102707002 2IHHF WASHER, PLAIN 4
b 530137001 1575 —a4TLFYys RUFFLING DEVICE SET
o-1 521310001 N EE o A P L CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 Nl PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 1| 635 PIMN, 6.35
b-4 012060632 1| F+ESBXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX6
6-5 062350812 2|+ ~23.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-b 521313001 1P —=bUYsr4 WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 MNP LF3FNTA =43 FLEXIBELE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 A+ p3i s MUT, 3 M5
6-3 523774001 104 - %3435 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 521315G01 1242 Fma STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 12224 k4 MUT, 2 M4
B-11 521316001 NPT =2 ki WIRE STOPPER
B-12 012400432 TIFF+ EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
|
185-V9B-940

AN



R. <77 —#&R{& / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

VI2A
69
70
71
72
75
76
fifg
78

< 33 H / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED =

3-1-1-4

3-1-1-5
3-1-1-3

P

2 @@_3"2‘1‘15/ 32 1-2 \
3-2-1-14 ﬁ
3-2-1-12
é}i\ 1-13 |3211n4’f

N/Q 470 sl
9-1-16 "

3-2-1-9

A1

3 J ﬁ
: 321 11 |
2117 ;
3 A 3.9.1-13 3-2-1-6— ﬁfﬂ
ot 321 “. |
3.2.1-5
— ! _J
%—3-2-5
i it _J
185-V8B-940

o )

.0



R.Z 77 —%EMk/Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces/

Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE |qTvy Y MAME OF PARTS R
LA > < FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 530402101 1 EPFIoEyam Y DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 S21387101 N ESFIaeyr: DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 e FFaasshsy KMEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521388001 11324 KMEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155195101 1|EHPF T WMEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 2|#J H6.35K10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797007 1eEH¥FraFiivsg KMEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 1|F+ bk A3 2635442 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
3-1-1-7 1487938109 e L KMEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 11 Fax16 BOLT, Mi&X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 1eHPFLsi— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 C17781012 2| b B.3SXI0 BOLT, SMB.35X10C
3-1-1-11 S21377001 T EHTFFLsi—iz SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 2305 b iy COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 dlF I FE.35K10 BOLT, 5M6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 1E¥FFIF T BRACKET, KMEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 Q17781012 2 A FBE.35XI0 BOLT 5M6.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 R o A o WIRESET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 1|+% k635 NUTSMB.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 1eEFHHErFar635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6,35
3-1-1-19 014780622 NF+ bk ARIEI5THRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
3-1-2 521385001 (N s e R IG o O- WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 N2 LF2FLTAY FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 LN R e ol TR, B i WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2|+ FIFET F 41525 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-1-6 062401012 4|+~ amax1o SCREW, PAN MAX10
"""""""""""" [ [<gkB> T T T [<FORFULL-SUBMERGED> T E T 1
3-2 530402102 1(#FrFarsevtey b DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521374101 1| #FaFaneyuhFss DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 1|eFTFFaasonsr KEENEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 $21388001 1132 KMNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 1MeH¥FsFuFs KNEE LIFTER ERACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2| F Ik 6.35X10 BOLT, SMB.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 1|EH¥TFHL25F5475 KKMEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 1P+ P27 HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 TE¥FFL KMNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 1|# 0k 8xi18 BOLT, MBX16
3-2-1-9 521376001 1EHFTF L= KMEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 G17781012 Z &M B B35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 521377001 TEHTFLsi=ri2 SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 f =l e COLLAR
3=2-1-13 017781012 d{F I F6.35X10 BOLT, 5M&.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 1 eE¥FPFYEXF BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 Q17781012 2|4 R B35X10 BOLT SMG&.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 L s i ol U B o i WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 117 k635 NUT SMB.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 MNesH#H2F2%635 WASHER, PLAIN M £.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 1WFPHFAF2V6357F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 521385001 1 R R & WIRE ScT PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 N7 LFLFNT714 FLEXIBLE WIRE
5-1-4 521384001 LN B il LR, o O VWIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2+ FNES7 2 a1%25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-2-b 062401012 d1F <o Max10 SCREVY, PAN M4X10

185-V9B-540

AT



_— e e s S B m— — —

——— E——— E——

< & T g i—" OPTION PARTS >

~5-4
5-5

185-VOB-840

/ Accesorio de fruncido

R . 5 77— &% / Ruffling attachment / Kréuseivorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces

VOzZA
65
70

7l
72
75
76
TET
78

FLs ]




R. 7 7 7 — i@ % /Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces /
Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE a7y et o NARE OF PARTS IR
5 530404001 1N EAE B - MA TR PIFING PARTS ASSY
E-1 143767002 NF=T7T7rd=43 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 1|vw32y SCREW
5-1-2 108434001 | 1|¥Hx WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 | 1|F—F7 1442 SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 A rFIidFyE TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 ZITIET 245520 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
53 _aeifs 321370001} (1IBuE—28ai0 .. LAPPER ASSY
ot S A I F <OPTIONPARTS> 777777 ]
-2 | il 521372001 1[Zv—23 LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062350612 | 1|+~amisxe | SCREW, PAN M2.5X6 777777 B
5-5 025350332 1|ESHHZHE 135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
5-6 520130009 1|f T TIZVVE COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 BN E- Tk COTTOMN STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 13 & 3 2'Wa7e-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 11 baFHY SPOOLPIN
5-6-2 034422006 2| +2% 3 Fra1x20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4, 1X20
5-10 521368001 1} PR AT B LAPPER BASE
5-11 523651002 1|7+ & Zexead £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
5-12 521369001 1MFwmw— ) wara LAPPER SET PLATE
5-13 520355002 2|3 A F 385 SCREW, M3X8.5
7 {[ve=Urge_Sez | SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 2777777777 i
L E-FH > < FORPIPING >
7 TP i =W F M ik B PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY
= B e wbane || jIEEASE ] 1 il NEEDLE GAUGE ASSY =z .. 77 N
7-2 4 AV EE: NEEDLE PLATE
7-3 # 1F4xo3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-4 # 1} B e BT R Ao MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-5 -4 T FEoaa )i DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
/-6 ] 1| 2 UPPER FEED DOG
WOZA 69, 70—4 69, JO0—5
Fi it H i
Semi= Full= Samir Ful-
|HEF MO Submarged | Submerged | Submerged | Submenged
Lo —1) 7 LAy~ SHIRRING SET 520413103[821115103[530413104[S31 115104
L=\ — 55/ SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 [saodii003]  —  |Sa04iio04] -~
Lo —1) 0 72 /SHIRRING ASSY 2__|S30401001) < = -
HEHFarhbsituk/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |sa0402101]530402102)5204021011530402102
SF25—FAH I Fr2 25 /RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 1530127901 — — |~
Va2 A, 71.72=5 71.72—8
Fik 3 ) l-l*—i,t ﬁ_;‘l'
REF NO suﬁi":;w Suhr:':‘-l-!:lr'ﬁltd sui:::lr;nd th:!:a:d
T —1 G L 30wk /SHIRRING SET 5304131055311 15105]53041 31065311151 06|
L= G5 — 52 /SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 1330411005] <=  [S30411006] «—
Tadr— " 2 SHIRRING ASSY 2 |830401001 — — —
Sy Faaetubk/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 1530402101|530402102]530402101]530402102
S oS —FH IR H=/RUFFLING DEVIGE SET 6 [samizio0l] < — -
Va2A 7S.78=5 77.78—5 77.7B—6
ik =0 ESY§ 23k Fik =7
Suri- Fall- G- Full= Semi- Full-
REF.NO) Submierped | Submerged | Submarged | Submergod | Submerged | Svhmerged
P. w17 a2ty PIPING SHIRRING SET S3C414104[531116104]530414105][531116105] 530414 106|311 16106
P, o) — A2 /PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY] 7 |5304i2004 4— 330412005 — 530412006 —
o — AT ZASHIRRING ASSY 2 |s30sn10m — — — — ha
S Favrtt ek /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 1 |s30402101]530402102]5304021011530402102] 530402 101{330402102
IAE T =Y IS /PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 1530404001 . — — — —
S T—A T TR 22 /RUFFLING DEVIGE SET 6 (330137001 — 4 — — —

185-VEE-940

A A




Z 1B 5AEI{E / Accessories / Zubehor [ Accessoires / Accesorios 7

.o

EP 29 56 91

@

O HBROMEREETSZEFHNET, |
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
€ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

i} Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

185-YSA,B-910



7 . B SRR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires [ Accesorios

! REF.NO. CODE |o'TY i of MAME OF PARTS RI
212 Lwnb sz MEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
G5 20 1) MNEEDLE, DCX27
4 520582001 1] 58 2 <T1.5> LOWER KMIFE <T1.5>
5 101572101 1|3 %<7 55%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 S01943001 1eh 7K 3T 16 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.&
8 142002001 1|6h 7 Zivt2 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 2
9 149570001 (REE R i YA -t HEXAGOMNALWRENCH, 5
10 523356001 1|4 H3 L2 FEX10 DOUBLE WREMNCH, 8X10
11 S46907001 1 AHF L F5X5 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
12 520723001 1| AH3 L F8 WRENCH, 8
13 117466000 1wtk FINCETTE
14 524473000 N THREADER
18 506701000 1NEVFA -2 % POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 A EE @S-8, OIL TAMK
24 142262001 17 Ur7 3 CHAIM, F ASSY
25 122991001 177U 740 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 Tk Fsr HEAD PLATE
29 535957001 4|+ 7 32 F N F EXBS BOLT, MBX85
31 213650001 4172 3X%8.5%385T VWASHER, 2.3X8.54385T
32 028080242 Al H 3 2-8 VWASHER, SPRING 2-8
33 021080106 Al B3 28 NUT, 1 M8
34 520719000 Fil Bl AP B CUSHION
39 S06704001 B B - o O | L L
40 520769000 =3 ==F FUNMNEL
41 144225002 L d FAT HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 N s P I N RUUBBER CUSHIGN
48-2 147919052 A|EpLTL RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 j|FAs=0a=Fka 2 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 C31411304 3| FLTET R FE1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 523353001 1| FA5 =342 — FHHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
58 062400612 2|~ aMaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2lESHHIA T, WASHER, PLAIN L 4
B5 538645001 1N S PN FATR BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3|F~a6x14 SCREW, PAN M&X14
67 520412000 f|dat37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 508356100 g o g — - §-PO et
69 147893009 il | o gpt il - g S - S e SR | o
70 021400106 SRR 5 AT PR famtadeE i
71 062401406 ZlFEAaaid . 0 o | memm———
72 116016001 2{~eLbrxs | e————
a1 520118151 1AL AR TRIMMIMG KMIFE
""""""""""""""" EHOIAS b ) leVglAS  —de——add - | I
g2 060300512 11454 = FMIXKS SCREW, BIND M3X5
< \VI92A > <924 >
92 060300412 | tlrsrxkmaxe | SCREW,BINDM3X4 £
< OPTION PARTS >
39 506704001 1 |emmmmmmmmemmnan SILICOMNE OIL
68 508956100 | e e OIL FILTER
&Y 147893009 [ TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 g B NMUT, 1 M4
Fal 062401406 2 |erammmmnmm SCREWV, PAN MA4X14
12 116016001 2 | == PEDAL STOPPER

185-V94,B-910

AF




Z . {FE 5 E# / Accessories / Zubehdr [ Accessoires / Accesorios

42-1-7-1 —-.
42_1 _-I E_-I ,....@%H%E'AI '1 9'1- h

— — S

Twp 40.1-18-2
——42.1.7
-1- 42-1-3 fﬁ—dzq-zu-a
L s
% ﬁ@’“ﬂ—42-1-13-4
= 42.1-20-1 . £ 42-1-19-3
4245 42-1-10-1
42-1-3
42-1-2 _ 2.1-10-2
42-1-1 — 2-1-10-3
42.1-21-1 — 5=
42.1.18— |
42.1-21-2—§

A7 g > ER&h F OPTION PARTS

O BRIt EE T L H £T,

3 The details of included accessories ara subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
0 Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

0 Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

=,

AT

185-VSA,B-910

.9

. ®



L #

Z . {TE SR / Accessories / Zubehar / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty b s of NAME OF PARTS RV
42-1 529855109 1|1 F&F 44 25DTHF CGTTON STAND ASSY, SDTHF
42-1-1 T50180001 S|2r#5 SPOOLSTAND BASE
42-1-2 150182000 Sla7F=iv b SPOOL MAT
42-1-3 126863001 S|Z2F =ik SPOOL CUSHION
42-1-4 S02775001 TS TR bA PIPE SCREWY SET, A
42-1-4-1 150206002 1eEZHHF16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-1-4-2 538648001 11607+ FUSHE MUT, UE/8-28
42-1-5 S04709001 1N i o i i s s ol THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-1-6 142999161 [ Rt - THREAD GUIDE, 5
42-1-7 540640001 1= LS S i T i B COLUMM PIPEWITH CAP
42-1-7-1 150174000 N =R COLUMM CAP
42-1-8 156112003 12541 7D COLUMM PIPE, D
42-1-9 150173003 (= E-FA e I PN COLUMM JOINT
42-1-10 521798001 SR T —Eiay k SPOOLSCREW SET
42-1-10-1 150179002 S5|Z7—0 98 SPOOCLSHAFT, B
42-1-10-2 028050246 Sl x2.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-1-10-3 0215001086 Sad b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-1-11 15018500% 1A FFeFhls = THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-1-12 138843007 IR e o R JOINT
42-1-13 150188009 1A T —Fa—tHaTa SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
a42-1-14 502778002 1AF—=dFkl& =2 SPOOLHOLDER, 2
42-1-15 502786002 1| ALY EnH=222 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-1-16 50277900G 1ZAF =R —-13 SPOOLHOLDER, 3
42-1-17 502788009 T ALY Enei—2 23 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-1-18 SA40641001 AT =T 232€Y ko SPOOLSCREW SET, A
42-1-18-1 021500106 A1 a4+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-1-18-2 537038001 1|+~ F45x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P VWASHER) M5X14
42-1-18-3 537037001 1|+~ 5 H5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-18-4 062501406 2| F~a5x14 SCREW, PAN ME5X14
42-1-19 S40642001 1N AF=-NT25¥€Y b SPOOLSHAFT SCREWW SET, B
42-1-19-1 021500106 2112+ ks NUT, 1 M5
42-1-19-2 537038001 1|+~ H5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-1-19-3 537037001 T{F~2k S HF5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-20 540643001 1| d=SE¥F2TEY b HOLGER JOINT SCREW SET
42-1-20-1 014060632 21T+ F ABXE6THE S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MBX6E
42-1-20-2 021500706 | A= R NUT, 1 M5
42-1-20-3 537037001 1|~k S5 HsX32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-21 540644001 1T~V EFRIEY R HOLDER JOIMNT SCREW SET
42-1-21-1 0215001086 1hias+v ks NUT, 1 M5
42-1-21-2 031452206 1|7 I-F % a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
A42-1-21-3 062501006 1|#+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
b4 183798001 17T Fs -4 b FULLSUSMERGED SET
Bd-1 520721001 I AR Rl R k) HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 dlhozwnFavsELl BOLT
64-3 535997C01 1|H % 3420 8xas BOLT, M8X85
64-4 536007001 1|54 3 &2 b 8x55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 1] b MBX55 BOLT, M8X55
64-b 025080236 Mes¥#HzFa0s WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 T/iay#H 528 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
6:-8 0210801086 151+ k1328 MUT, 1 MBS
64-G 213650001 B|723X8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
&4-10 520722001 1|24 =-%a—-pHHTL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 21464 = Faaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 31454 2 FMAXB SCREWY, BIND M4X8

185-V94,B-910

LR



A TESAEYFR [ Accessories / Zubehdr [ Accessoires / Accesorios 7

42-2-18-1 42.0.7.4 _P»—42-2-18.2
42.2-17-1—@. \@j E AR

|
|
|
_J .
~ .9
¢

—42-2-7

iEJ-E-Q BD——422-193
I

i /,/— 42-2-17-4

42 42,Eiﬂ§1 | “%0—42:2:203 = -
o ®&——42-2-10-2 : ik
42-2-13-—— 8=—42-2-10-2 ‘42 2-4-1

@ B 42-2-4-2 b

O fMBADBHETET S LB ET,

£ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
) Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

) Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

T

185-VOA,B-910

A



7 . 3 RE#® / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.MNO. CODE Ty B A MANME OF PARTS RM
42-2 529864109 14 b8 FE 1% Z6DTHE COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
4£2-2-1 150180001 6| T SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2-2 150982000 B|ZT =07t SPOOL MAT
42-2-3 126863001 G|AF=No2vT SPOOL CUSHION
42-2-4 S02775001 s F VLY b, PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-2-4-1 150206002 1esHH 216 WASHER, PLAIN 186
42-2-4-2 538648001 1687+ FusHs NUT, U5/8-28
42-2-5 S041090017 AN o i o e o THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-2-6 S02783001 11 +rFet 16 | THREAD GUIDE, &

42.2-7 S40640001 YA £ £ (A &7 S | COLUMMN PIPE WITH CAP

42-2-7-1 150174000 1asasvy7 COLUMN CAP

42-2-8 156112003 1MasLnge7p COLUMN PIPE, D

42-2-9 150173003 (N == COLUMMN JOINT

42-2-10 S21798001 B| AT =luriie Vb SPOOLSCREW SET

42-2-10-1 150179002 S|lAF =49 SPOOL SHAFT, B i
42-2-10-2 028050246 B/ FHR2s5 VWASHER, SPRING 2-5 !
42-2-10-3 021500106 Sl1atv s MUT, 1 M5

42-2-11 150185009 1[4 FFed1rhilyd— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

42-2-12 1388435001 1 HHI R EF JOINT

42-2-13 150188009 1N 2AF=leFd=4HTaA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-2-14 150194009 1A F =Nk & =H44TR SPOOL HOLDER SUPPCRT, B
42-2-15 S02779009 . b e el T P SPOOL HOLDER, 3

42-2-16 S02788009 Z|A LY En =53 THREAD HAMNGER ASSY, 3

42-2-17 S40641001 1ZF=NE2235€Y A SPOOL SCREW SET, A

42-2-17-1 021500106 AR v NUT, 1 M5

42-2-17-2 537038001 1|+~ ZFH5x74 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M5X14
42-2-17-3 537037007 1|F~2k FHEX32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-17-4 062501406 2|+ ~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

42-2-18 S40642001 127 -2 3+Y kB SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-2-18-1 021500106 212k ks MUT, 1 M5

42-2-18-2 S37038001 1|+~ F45x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-2-18-3 537037001 1|+ ~3k 5 H#5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-12 540643001 TR —=dxF2lipyt HOLDER JOINT SCREVW SET
42-2-19-1 014060632 2|7 F I ABXET K E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MBX6
42-2-19-2 021500106 Tl1%ia 4+ k5 MUT, 1 M5

42-2-19-3 37037001 1|F~2akS5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-20 S40644001 Z|RNA - UEFE Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-2-20-1 021500106 212+ ks MUT, 1 M5

A2-2-20-2 031452206 27T 545522 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-2-20-3 062501006 2| ~asxin SCREW, PAN MS5X10

185-V9A,B-910

B




Gai . 7 — VEBS—EFR / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

—fix i3 B
JizhEg —fi Mg { /e — i HhaE —fia 2
Application Thin Thin Thin Medium Heawy
{ Small type )
2% 5
Model Va14 VAa2ZA Vo2 A WVE2A Va1 A Va2A,
HIT5A 53-% H 55:% H
Sub-Class - 63-4 (B) H 64-5 H 5 H
H=High-Lift 5o H -5(B) H 5 H
E=Extra High-Lift 7 H 7 H
M { mm) :
MNeedle Gauge
1 & [1E&] .
Needle [Q'ty] 151474-014 [2] 151474-016 [2]
2 S18364-001 1 S19375-101(3) | S25080-001(4) | S19383-101 (5) $19370-001 S2684R-101 (3 )
AT 4R ( §19367-001 ) S19380-101 (4] | S25093-001(5) { 519367-001 S25850-101 (4 )
' WETF S19383-101 (5 BT F S19386-101 (5 )
Presser Foot Presser Foot .F} S20839-101 (&) ( Presser Foot .F} 519388-101 (& )
Assy S25846-101 (7} SEEB:E--IIm {7
L i‘Il-!
% ' K
i i
g i L
3  520404-001 S$20406-001
itk A 48
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $19197-001 (3) S20235-001 (4} | S19192-001 (5) | S25532-001(3)
o 2 e oW | ep |
191 92-004 H e ([
Needle Plate S20841-001 Es% e 1 @ (11 S19194-001 { 6 ]
S25631-001 (7)) i E| S25534-001 (7 )
r"df?il
E_ : -
3 £19233-101 S20241-101 $19233-101
T e [ 319234-101 ) ( S20242-101) [ 519234-101 )
Main Fead Dog | [ S19235-101) (520243-101) (519235-101 )
Ascy G H G
Al
Main Feed [og
Bk )
(Ghain Fesa Dog
6 S19250-001 | §25524-001 519252-001 519251-001 519253-001
B ) 1 T 'jl
Differential I r‘
Feed Dog
¥ , $19403-001 $19405-001 525096001 519403-001 519405-001
UF"F"E-"I’ /_ﬁ I. Iﬂ_\-ﬁ"j F
Feed Dog T . ; |
4y s
2 144074-350
=
Upper Knife
9 FJM—in
Qver Looper 520428-001 S20421-001 S2042B-001
C L C

=%

185-VOA B




Ga2 . _,:}:_ 'frflf:llﬁl:gl:ll:r

/ Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores

— % 3% / Gauge pans List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piaces decartment

~ i ) £
H?h-fi_ — okt H =T I o
Application Heavy Shirring Shirring
W/ Piping
Hifa
Model VO2A VI2A Vo2A Vo2A VI2ZA VI2A
g A e
. 69-4 E 75-4 E
Sup-Class 8
SSubel: 665 H 5 E 705 E A 725 E 5 E
ghlitt 6 E s
E=Exira High-Lift 6V E
& ( mrm )
Needle Gauge 3 3 3 3
181 [1A#] - 151474-014 (5) [2]
' 151474-016 [2 151474-014 [2 -
Needle [Q'ty] [2] 151474016 (6) (2] 151474-014 [2]
2 S19386-101 S18380-101 (4 ) S19386-101 (5 S20226-001 (4, 5 )
R 519383-101 {5 ) 519389-101 (6 ) S20845-001 (6 )
Presser Foot S20839-101 (G
Assy : Te
3 S20406-001 S20404-001 S20406-00M1 S20404-001
gtk 438 =
Meedle Clarmp
Assy
4 519793-001 (5) | $19191-001 { 4) 519193-001 (5 ) 51614
- 1-001 (4
15 519132-001 {5 ) $19194-001 (6 ) S12192-001 EE%
Needle Plate 520841-001 (6 ) i i $20841-001 (8 )
gﬁ’ﬁ ] F i_ﬂ
) \ L .
E & ﬁl B
[ — L— [ = .I
il . 5$19233-101
ﬁﬁ. ; EFEED (519234-101 )
ain Fe g { 519235-101)
Assy G
FExE) 8
BMain Feed Dog
RER X H
{Ehaln Feed Dog
G 519253-001 S$19252-001 S19253-001 S19262-001
R )
Differential
Feed Dog
£ 3 S19405-001
iR )
LIpper r{,ﬁj
Feed Dog EEH
8
LAZ 14407 4-350 U
Upper Knife
9 kJL—sx l
Owver L
[ oo $20421-001 520438-104 520429-001 520438-101 520429-001 520438-101
L G 0 G o G

1B5-WGR




Gad . ¥— U EA—E % / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartment | G
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

iz Ye=ULdRNRIELTE F-LH
Application Shirring W/ Piping Heawy
iy VIZA VA, VIZA VI1A VA2A Va2A
Model :
H$7 552 9.5 [
. 77-5. E 2
- g 76-5 E 5 E 785 E 6 E 936 E
H=High-Lift : & E
E=Extra High-Lift
&t { mm ) )
Needle Gauge 3 & 2
187 [ 151474-014 (5) [2] :
I I = - = § 1
Needle [Qty] | 151474-014 [2] 161474-016 () (2] 151474-018 [2] 151474-021 [2]
2 1T s20226-001 519392-001 (5 519373-001 519394-001 I
T 520847-001 (6 ( 518340-001 )
FHIF
Prasser Foot ( Prasser [Foot JF
Assy T o
I
-
I
3 S20404-001 S20406-001 S521104-001
gtk A58
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 ) | 519192001 519193-001 (5 ) S10195-001 (5) | S20843-001(5)
415 519184-001 {6 ) 519196-001 tﬁt 519198-001 (6 )
S25668-001 (7 S25663-001 (7 )
Needle Plate . — e T
@ | IJ @ o 1l ©
-\!_ E‘I |k I -‘l
1 | )
[ el ] ] I G
e — s e
2 519233-101 519228-101
Tk k) e ( S10234-101 ) (519229001 )
Main Feed Dog { $19235-101 ) =ils (519223-101) -
Assy G "gm" T F
FE
Main Feed [l-:ng)
WBOE ) 8 -
(Ehain Feed Dog
6 S19252-001 $19253-001 £19251-001 510254-001
EhhxY e
Differentiai |
Feed Dog F_.
i
T S20228-001 1A 519404-001 519406-001
LEE)
Upper '
Feed Dog EE
2]
7.8
AR AR [] BAR
Upper Knife Upper knife 1 Angle knife
1 % 144074-350 |"_j 520897-101 r
Angle Knife -
9 kl=is
Over Looper 520429001 $20438-101 $20425-001 $20438-101 520429-001
(] G ] & Q
= 1865-V/aB




Ga4 . or— 2 aidh--% 7 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment

{ Lista d 'ePiezas de calibradores

F = T LEEA | 3AE )
FRiE Heawy —fx ikt ( 38t ) Heavy | 3nzedles )
Application #ikF o H Thin { 3needles ) @A b
{For vertical pocket) For vertical pocket
l‘vﬁiil VEZA Va2 A VO2A Vaz2A VE2A4
b tiass | 925(8) E
B iawidY 6(B) E 95-5 H W1-5 H W3-7 E W3-7 (B) E
=High-Lift
E=Extra High-Lift -7(B) E
g ( mm )
Meadle Gauge 5 o : 2.2 3 - 2.2 5 5 3
14 [B&]
Needls [Q'ty] 151474-021 [2] | 151474-016 [3] | 151474-014 [3] 151474-018 [3]
2 ¢ 530435-001 530118101 532003101 $30895-001 542052-001
1 -
Presser Foot ®
Assy
3 521104-001 $29148-001 S32005-001 549050-001
itk 4 #0 _ .
Meedle Clamp
Assy
4 S20843-001 { §) S30120-001 532007-001 530897-001
i S19198-001 {6 )
$25660-001 ( 7 )

Meedle Plate

B citoun

; S19228-101 519233101 S519228-101
ik + { §19229-001 ) { 519234-101) ( §19229-001 )
Main Feed Dog { 519223-101 ) { 519235-101 ) [ 319223-101)
Assy F G R

TN E
‘ (I'-.-'Ialn Feed D-:ug) %D]
L WEhZE W i
Chain Feed Dag}
6 S519254-001 S19253-001 519254-001
EEE ) g
Differential
Feed Dog 1
E
7 K 519406-001 519405-001 218406-001
L3 = /
Upper |' 3
Feed Dog
. 7.0 7.8
Iy T ' EAZ i maz
Upper Knife Angle knife Upper knifa Angle knife
BAZ S20897-101 144074-350 S20B897-101 r
Angle Knife i
gvi‘-r Jt'ﬁ';f i FaL—sx 520430-001 Ea—s% 549054-001
, L 520438101 Over Looper D Over Looper S
G TIl—ui TFil—ix
Under Looper il Undear Looper ket

185-WAR

A



Wa. S > ~JL / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

57~ [ Warning labels an14 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
EEEE‘E‘?EE?;W BIFER T AL - A 40X64 | $38350-001
| e |

Label '
Eit;e, operation 40X64 | $38349-001

PR Ry
Mark, grounding ¢ 12 S37060-001

185-V9A B-052




L &

L @

/INDEX/INDICE

5| f INDEX / VERZEICHNIS

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 A -66 4 519251001 | Ga3 6 53 520154001 |F - 21 18
S00204001 }F -S9 20 519252001 | Ga1l 6 51 520155000 |F -59 20
501943001 |Z -7 46 Gad -6 52 520156000 |F -23 18
$025730C0 JE -33 14 Gai -~ -b 53 F -80 20
02506000 jA -3 2 519253001 : Gal -6 e 520157001 |F -26 18
502775001 12 -42-1-4 48 Gal b 52 520158101 |F -13-2 18

Z -42-2-4 50 Gai -6 53 F -52-2 20
S02778002 |2 -42-1-14 48 Gad -6 54 L -53 32
502779009 |2 -42-1-16 48 519254001 |Ga3 -6 53 L -56 32
Z -42-2-15 50 Gad -6 =T M -72 36
502783001 |2 -42-2-6 50 519311101 I D -50-3-1 12 520159001 gF -30 18
S02786002 |£  -42-1-15 48 D -50-4-1 12 520160001 }F -32 18
02788005 |2 -42-1-17 48 519340001 ;D - 50-3-2 12 F =71 20
Z -42-2-16 50 Gald -2 53 520161101 |F -34 18
502874001 |P -1-3 38 519346001 ; D -50-1-5 12 520162001 |F -36 18
04109001 §2 -42-1-5 48 D- -50-3-1 12 520163001 jF -42 18
Z -42-2-5 50 519364001 | Gal -2 5 520165001 |F -45 18
S06701000 |2 -18 45 519367001 1D -50-1-2 12 520168001 |F -52 20
5067040071 y£4 -39 46 Gal -2 21 520172001 |F - -53 20
Z -39 A6 Gal -2 51 520174001 |F -58 20
507463000 fL -51 32 519368001 (D -50-1-1 12 20175101 |F -5 18
SO7477009 | A -84 s 519369001 1D -50-1-4 12 Foo-13-1 18
508956100 L -8 30 519370001 31Gal - 2 51 F--18 18
Z -68 46 519373001 1Ga3 -2 >3 F - =521 20
Z -63 16 519375101 | Gat -2 51 F o35 20
S08957001 L -7 30 519373001 D -50-1-1 12 520176001 |F =64 20
512987002 |[L -10 30 D -50-12-1 12 520177001 [F 269 20
519191001 | Ga? - 4 51 519380101 §Gai -2 51 520178001 | L 57 32
Gaz -4 52 Ga2 2 52 $20179001 |F <72 20
519192001 | Ga? -4 51 519383101 jGal 2 51 520180001 fL =29 30
Gaz -4 52 Ga2z -2 52 520181001 |F <82 20
Ga3d -4 53 519386101 jGai -2 51 520182001 |F <B2-1 20
519193001 | Gal -4 21 Gal -2 52 520183001 |F -84 20
Gaz -4 52 519389101 | Gal -2 51 520184101 yF =50 18
Ga3 -4 23 Gaz 2 52 $20189001 §F o33 18
519194001 } Ga1l -4 > 519392001 |Ga3 -2 53 F - -832 20
Gaz -4 52 519394001 1Gas -2 53 F -104 20
Gas -4 =3 519399001 1D -50-4-2 12 S2019100% JF -82-3 20
$S19195001 |Ga3 -4 53 519403001 | Gal - i 21 520192001 {F -92 20
512196001 {Ga3 -4 53 519404001 | Ga3 -7 o8 520194001 |F -95 20
512197001 | Gal -4 =1 5159405001 | Gal -7 51 520195001 |F -97 20
S19198001 |Ga3 -4 53 Galz & -/ 52 520197001 |F -24 18
Gad -4 54 Gad -7 54 F -28 18
519223101 {Ga3 -5 53 219406001 | Gas -7 23 F- --h2 20
Gad -5 54 Gad -7 54 F -67 20
519228101 |Ga3 -5 53 519535001 ID -51 12 520199001 jL -14 30
Gad -5 54 D -51 12 L- -16 30
$19229001 |Ga3 -5 53 D =51 12 L -18 30
Gad -5 54 520115C01 D -38-2 12 520200001 L -30 30
519233101 | Gal -5 21 520118151 |2 -9 46 520201001 |F -101 20
a2Vl 52 520130009 |R -5-6 44 520202001 JF -100 20
Gas -3 53 520131009 R - 5-B-1 44 520204001 |A -2 R
Gad -5 54 520134001 IR -5-6-1-1 44 520207101 {A -57 4
519234101 | Gal -5 51 520135001 JR - 5-6-1-2 4L 520208001 (A -56 4
GaZ -5 52 520139101 {F -1 18 520209001 D -20 10
Gaiz -5 53 520144000 |F -3 18 520213000 JL -40 32
Gad -5 54 £20145001 |F -4 18 520214000 yL  -42 32
519235101 | Gal -5 51 520146001 |F -8 18 $20215001 JL -43 32
Gaz -5 52 520147001 'F -13 18 520216000 jL -45 32
Ga3 -5 53 520151001 {F -15 18 520217001 L -46 32
Gad -5 54 520152001 |F -14 18 520218001 |L -49 32
519250001 | Gal -b 51 520153001 kF -17 18 520219001 L -50 32
519251001 | Gal - 51 F_-54 20 520220001 JL -52 32

G




CODE REF.NO. Page COGE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
20221000 fL -54 32 520415101 |1C  -22 8 520538000 |J -3 26
S2022200% L -55 32 520416101 1 C -23 & 520607001 JH -5 24
520226001 | Ga2 -2 22 520418051 1 C  -24 8 520021001 |F  -105 20

Ga3 -2 53 520421001 | Gai -9 51 520625151 |J - 11 26
520228001 | Ga2z -7/ 22 Ga2so -9 52 520626001 ) -14-1 26

Gad -7 53 520428001 | Gat -9 51 520627001 ) -14-2 26
520235001 | Gal -4 31 520429001 |Ga2 -S 52 Gad -9 54
520236001 jGaT -4 51 GaBso i-9 53 Gad -G 54
520241101 | Gal -5 51 520430001 | Gad -9 54 520640001 |K -10 28
520242101 | Gal -5 51 520438101 | Gaz -9 52 520041001 (K -11 28
520243101 jGal -5 Bl Gai 0 -9 53 520649051 K -20 28
520298001 1D -36 i0 Gad -9 o4 520652001 | K -i4 28
520300101 IL -4 30 520453001 |P -1 38 520653007 ;K -2V 28
520301001 L -4-3 30 520454000 | P -1-1 38 S20654001 1K -39 28
520303000 L -4-4 30 520455000 [P -1-2 38 520655101 L -1 30
20306000 ¥ A -5 £ 520456000 | P -1-5 38 5206057001 L -4-1 30
520302101 A -11 7 520459000 jP -1-6 38 520667001 (L -4-5 30
520310001 JA -13 2 520460000 | P -1-7 38 520662100 {L -4-6 30
S20311000 A -14 2 P -5-2 38 520663000 |L -4-7 30
520313000 §A -20 2 520481101 | P -5 38 520666001 L -17 30
520314000 {A -27 2 520464000 | P -5-1 38 $20668200 |L -22 30
5203120017 TA -27-3 2 520467001 §P -5-5 38 520669000 L -24 30
$20220701 | A -27-5 2 520472001 |D -1 10 $20672001 |M -1 24
520321001 A -27-6 # 520477001 |{D -4 10 529673001 M - 11 34
520324101 jA -33 2 520485001 |D -19 10 520675001 |M -8 34
520325001 : A -35 2 520489001 {D -23 0 520670051 |M -9 34
520327101 1A -27-8 2 520496101 JE -1 14 R -2-1-5 40
520328001 fA -37 2 520500001 fE -1-2 14 520677000 |M -10 34
520330100 1A -39 2 F -1-1 18 520678001 | M - 1441 34
520331001 fA -40 7 220500002 JE -1-2 14 M -14-1 36
520334000 1A -43 2 F =11 18 520679001 | M -15 34
520337001 1A -59 4 520500003 JE -1-2 14 520681000 | M -17 34
520338200 |A -561 4 Foo-1-1 18 R -2-i-7 40
520339000 | A -62 4 520507001 | E - 3-1 14 520682701 | M -18-2 34
520340001 JA -682 4 520523000 |E -43 14 520682102 | M -18-4 34
520342001 A -70 4 520524000 |E -44 14 520682103 |M - 18-1 34

M -65 36 520525007 |E -45 14 520682104 |M - 18-3 34
520344009 (A -74 4 520526000 |E -47 14 520682105 | M -18-5 36
520345009 A -10 2 520527001 JE -83 16 R -2-1-8 40

A =75 a 520520001 |E  -30 14 520583001 |M -19 34
520346000 ¢ A -80 4 520543101 |E =51 14 520084101 | M - 23 34
520353000 |B - 21 @ 520544000 VE -52 14 520685001 M - 25 34
520355002 jH -9-2-2 24 520546007 |F - 27 18 520686001 |M -26 34

R -5-13 44 r =65 20 S20687001 | M - 37 34
520356001 |B - 11 b 520547001 |E -55 19 520689001 | M - 48 34
520361001 |B -17 b 520548007 |E -59 16 520620001 |M -49 34
520362151 |B -18 b 520554001 |E -58 16 20691001 |M -50 34
520386101 jC -7 g8 $20560001 IE -bb 16 520693001 | M - 5-1 34
520391001 ;C -7-4 8 F -41 18 520694001 | M -53 34
520392000 fC -7-5 8 F- -78 20 520695001 | M -55 34

L =34 30 520561001 |E -&7 16 20696001 IM - 58 34
520393101 1IC -8 8 $20571161 |G -2 22 520697001 |M -58 34
520404001 ;Gal -3 51 S20574001 |G -8 2 520698121 |M -59 34

Bz o of 52 S20577001 |G -12 22 5206701001 |M -66 36

GEEa = 53 22057810% |6 -13 22 S20702001 |M - 71 36
520406001 §Gal -3 51 $20579101 |G - 152 22 S$20703051 |M -73 36

Gaz -3 = 520582007 |G -22 22 520707001 |M -75 36

el s 53 Z. -4 d6 $2071800C |2 -2V 46
520412000 p A -48 2 520585001 1 G -27 22 520719000 |2 -34 46

A -55 4 520589101 |G -9 22 520721001 12 -64-1 43

Zoi=h 46 520590101 |G -9-2 22 S20722001 |2 -64-10 48
520413051 |C -18 8 520591101 |G -17 22 520723001 |2 -12 ab
520414001 1C - 20 8 520598000 |H -2 24 520740101 JE . -46 14

=




N

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page
520743001 |M -51 34 521368001 |R -5-12 44 523619001 fH -6 24
520762000 {Z -40 46 521370001 IR -5-3 44 523621101 §JE -72 16
520788001 D -40 12 521372001 IR -5-3 44 E -76 16
520839101 | Ga1l -2 B 521374101 |R - 3-2-1 42 E -78 16

Gaz o -2 52 21376001 {R -3-1-1-9 42 - 42510 20
520841001 § Gal - 4 51 R -3-2-1-9 42 G -16-1 22
Gaz -4 =¥ 521377001 R -3-1-1-11 42 523626001 |H -7 24
520843001 JGa3s -4 53 R -3-2-1-11 42 J- -b 26
Gad -4 54 521378G01 |R  -3-1-1-12 | 42 523628051 JE - 16 |
520845001 |Gaz -2 T R -3-2-1-12. } 42 523651002 JR -2-1-18 40
520847001 |Ga3 -2 a2 521382001 |R -3-1-1-16 | 42 R -5-11 44
520878000 A -19 2 R. -3-1-1=16: | 42 523773001 |Q -1-2 38
A -82 &4 521284001 |R -3-1-4 42 523774001 |R -6-8 40
520896101 ;G -15-2 22 Ro-3-1-4 42 523775001 fR -2-1-6 40
520897101 (G -15-2 22 321385001 IR -3-1-2 42 523777101 |[R -2-1-4 40
Ga3l -8 53 R -3-1-2 42 323779001 R -2-6 40
Gad -8 54 521387101 |R - 3-1-1 42 523896101 |Q -1-1 38
320898101 146 -15-2 22 521388001 jR -3-1-1-2 42 523897001 |Q -1-4 38
521017001 D -50-1-2 12 R =-3-2-1-2 42 524473000 |Z -1 4b
D -50-3-2 12 521590000 jR -2-4 40) 525090001 j Gai -2 51
D -50-12-2 12 521798001 {2 -42-1-10 48 525093001 | Gal -2 51
521091000 JE -81 16 Z -42-2-10 50 525096001 | Gal -7 51
521092000 JE -8141 16 523337009 (A -7 2 525182001 A -92 4
521104001 | Ga3 -3 53 A -83 4 525183001 A -92 4
Gad -3 54 523341009 1D -31 10 525184001 |A -93 4
521125001 |M - 44- 24 F -98 20 525524001 | Ga1 -6 51
521126001 | M -40-1 34 523342001 JC -1-2 8 525525101 |F - 103 20
521127001 | M - 38-1 34 C -7-1 8 525526000 JL -35 30
521128007 | M - 44-2 35 G -1-3 22 525530001 |B - 1 b
521129001 M - 40-2 36 H. -9-1-1 24 525531001 | Gaf -4 51
$21130051 | M - 42 34 523346101 |H. -1-2 24 525532001 | Gail -4 51
521133001 |M -28 34 $23349001 | D -45 10 525533001 |Gal & -4 51
$21134001 |M -29 34 523350001 |A -63 4 525534001 | Gai -4 51
$2113%001 |M -3 34 523351001 A -65 4 525668001 [Ga3 < -4 53
$21136101 |M -35 34 523353001 ;2 -58 46 525669001 |Ga3 & -4 53
521137001 | M -33 34 523356001 |Z -10 A6 Gad = -4 54
521283001 |R -3-1-3 42 523357001 |A -79 4 525818051 |E -61 16
R -3-1-3 4.2 523360001 E -37 14 F -46 18
521294001 [R -2-1-1 40 E -42 14 F. -79 20
521295001 |R -2-1-2 40 K -18 Z8 5258467101 | Gal -2 51
521297001 (R -2-1-12 40 5233640060 D -44 1 225848101 1 Ga’ -2 51
521298001 [R -2-1-15 40 523357001 |A -16 2 525850101 | Ga1 -2 51
521299001 |R -2-1-17 40 523418002 {A -60 4 525852101 §Gal -2 51
521300001 |R -2-1-19 40 . &2 8 $25879001 L -32 30
521301001 R -2-1-23 40 M -27 34 527868001 (B -16 b
521302001 R - 2-1-24 40 Ry -2 38 528044009 |F -1 18
327303001 |R -2-1-26 40 R -2-5 40 529094001 |E -69 ib
521364001 |R -2-1-28 40 523452002 M - 22 34 529102001 K -6 28
221302001 {R -2-1-3 40 M -74 36 529132001 |F -43 18
521306007 R -2-1-13 40 523453001 |E -84 16 528148001 |Gad -3 54
521307001 |R -2-1-14 a0 523456101 JC -25 8 529700000 |H -9-3 24
521310G01 |R -6-1 40 K -30 28 529855109 |2 -42-1 48
521311001 |R -6-2 40 523458101 ;E -7 14 529864109 |2 -42-2 50
521312001 |R -©6-3 40 523460001 L -4-11 30 529933000 |P -5-3 38
521313001 |R -&-6 40 523611101 |H -15 24 529934000 |P -5-4 38
521314009 | R -B-7 40 523612051 |E -73 16 530118101 |Gad -2 54
521315001 JR -6-9 40 523614101 |1 -12 26 $3M20001 1 Gad -4 54
5213160C1 IR -6-11 40 K. -25 28 530121001 | M -5-2 36
521336101 |Q -1 38 523615001 |[E -5 14 530122001 jM - 38-2 36
521341001 |Q -1-5 38 523616101 |A - 25-2 2 530137001 IR -6 40
521365001 }R -2-1 40 E -82 16 530140001 O - 38-1 12
521366001 |R -2-1-9 40 523619001 |F -12 18 530401001 R -2 40
521368001 |RK - 5-1 44 G -6 ] 22 530402101 IR -3-1 42

EQ



I
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
530402102 |R -3-2 42 539365101 |B -24 b 539732021 |K -3 28
530404001 IR -5 44 539571021 JC -10 8 539733001 D -27 10
530411003 R -7 44 539577000 D -2-1 10 K -4 28
530411004 1R -7 &l 530589021 |E -8 14 539734021 K -7 28
530411005 R -7 44 $39593021 |E -54 i 539741027 K -2 28
530411006 (R -7 Ad 539396021 |E - 54-1 16 539742021 (K -22 28
530412004 'R -7 44 539607001 1A -8 5. 539756021 |M -63 36
530412005 |[R -7 44 535611001 yA -27 2 $39757001 1M -67 36
$30412006 YR -7 a4 53%61200% 1A -27-1 2 539769051 ;E -40 14
530413103 IR -A 44 539613001 1A -27-2 2 539773001 |E -35 14
530413104 |R -A 44 539625151 |A -45 2 5406400017 |2 -42-1-7 48
530413105 |R -A 44 539629021 ‘B -3 6 Z 4227 50
530413106 |[R - A 44 539630000 B -0 b 540641001 |2 -42-1-18 48
530414104 [R - A 48 539631000 B -20 6 £ -42-2-17 50
530414105 |[R -A 44 539644021 ;C -2 & 540642001 (£ -42-1-18 48
530414106 |[R -A 44 539645021 |C -3 & Z -42-2-18 S0
530435001 |Gad -2 54 539646021 1C -4 8 540643001 | £ -42-1-20 48
S30517101 A -73 4 539647000 yC -5 8 £ -42-2-19 50
530562000 fE -18 14 539648021 |C -9 8 S40644001 |2 -42-1-21 48
530890000 |G -15-6 22 539649021 |C -14 g Z -42-2-20 50
5308925001 |Gasd -2 o4 539650051 ;C -16 8 542042021 1E -33 14
$30897001 {Gad -4 54 539654051 |C -30 8 543453001 | A -97 4
531115103 §jR - A 44 339660001 §D -7 10 543521000 L -36-2 30
531115104 §R -A 44 539661001 D -8 10 543522000 L -35%1 30
531115105 IR -A A4 539662001 |D -5 10 543523000 1L -36 3C
531115106 jR - A 44 539663021 {D - 11 i0 S$43916001 |E - 48 14
531116104 IR -A 44 539664001 |D -12 10 544535001 1A -25-3 2
531116105 {R - A 4L 539665001 |D -15 10 544536000 |A -24 2
531116106 IR -A 44 539671101 1D -26 10 S44821001 (A -94 4
531867001 A -92 4 539672001 | -29 10 544935001 |[K -14 28
531881101 JK -12 £8 539674001 {E -9 14 544937001 |K -15 28
532003101 | Gad -2 54 539675001 |E -10 14 544939001 ;K -16 28
532005001 |Gad -3 54 539676121 |E -15 14 546839000 D -24 10
532007001 |Gad -4 54 539677021 {E  -16 14 546840001 |D -6 0
532276001 M - 14-2 34 F - =410 18 546841001 |D -53 10
534326000 B -23 b [CRE- 22 546842001 |D -54 10
535997001 |Z -29 46 H -4 24 S46843001 |D -56 10
Z -64-3 48 J - =9 26 546844001 |F - 87 20
536007001 |2 -64-4 48 539678021 |E -17 14 [ 546843001 |D - 21 10
537037001 | Z-42-1-18-3 48 539679001 |E -20 14 546887001 |D -2 10
Z-42-1-19-3 438 539683000 |E -26 14 546883001 |D -1 10 |
Z-42-1-20-3 48 539684021 |E -27 14 546891001 JE -23 14
Z-42-2-17-3 50 539685001 {E -28 14 S46895001 |E -68 16
Z-42-2-18-3 50 539690021 |E -36 14 S46896001 |H -9 24
Z-42-2-18-3 50 E -41 14 546899001 |C -7-2 8
537038001 | Z-42-1-18-2 48 K- -8 28 D -22 10
Z-42-1-19-2 48 K -19 28 H -9-1-2 24
Z-42-2-17-2 50 539691001 [E -39 14 546900001 |B -1 &
Z-42-2-18-2 50 539692021 JE -50 14 546901001 |H -9 24
537060001 | Wa 23 539694021 {E -64 16 546903007 |D -30 10
237070121 |D -324 10 - 18 H -13 24
$38305001 A -29 i F -76 20 546904001 ) -5 26
5383060571 |C -26 8 539695001 'E -65 16 546905001 JL -12 30
538307001 |C -28 8 F-40 18 546907001 |2 -11 46
538312050 {E -24 14 o~ =il 20 546908001 {D -5 10
538320100 {H -9-2-1 24 539704021 |G -4 22 46923001 |B -1 6
$3833005C 1M -46 34 539707001 1G -19 22 546921001 |C -1 8
538349001 |Wa 55 539708001 |G -25 22 546932001 §C -1 8
538350001 | Wa 55 539709021 |G -28 22 546936001 |G -1 22
538645001 |2 -65 46 530728021 3F -9 18 546940001 |H -1 24
538648001 |2 -42-1-4-2 48 H -3 24 546943001 ) -1 26
Z -42-2-4-2 50 J -8 2b 546944001 gJ -1 26
539564021 JA -23 2 539729021 K -1 25 S47031000 | F -22 18

E



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO., Page
549050001 | Gad 54 018061432 | E 14 025710232 \E -13 14
549052001 | Gad 54 H 24 025770232 |R -3-1-1-18 &2
S49054001 | Ga4 5 K 28 R -3-1-1-18 | 42
549337000 (L - 28 30 4 28 028050242 | M - 64 36
004350812 (B -31 14 L 30 028050246 | 2- 42-1-10-2 48
011502012 § D -47 10 018061632 | E 14 £-42-2-10-2 50
012060632 B -25 B E 14 028060242 |B - 27 4

D =25 10 C 14 028080242 §2 -32 46
-2 14 E 16 L =bd-7 48
Ebht-4 14 F 18 031411304 j2 -57 46
E -73-1 16 F 20 031452206 | Z-42-1-21-2 48
Foo-1-3 18 F 20 £-42-2-20-2 50
Fiy <=7 18 018062532 |B & 032422505 JR -3-1-5 42
Foo-12-1 18 2 8 R -3-1-5 &2
F 20 18 [ 10 034422006 {R - 5-6-2 &g
F-57 20 018401032 | R 40 047250842 |[E - 1-1 14
F -93 20 018401622 i C 8 047301642 |D -2-2 10
G -6-1 22 F 18 047401642 |D - 21- 10
H -6-1 24 G 22 047502542 \E -57 16
b -2 26 H 24 047602042 A -54 4
R -6-4 40 J 26 048040342 {E -14 14
012400432 | A -27-4 2 018401632 | R 40 E -70 16
A -32 2 021060302 : R 40 F-44 i
A - 40-1 2 R 49 048090342 |[E -19 14
D -28 10 021080106 |2 46 048400242 B -14 3
E -29 14 ri 48 060300412 f D - 35 10
R - =25 18 021350106 | F 18 Mo - 30 34
F -29 18 021400106 | Z i 060300512 Y2 -92 46
F -63 20 Z 46 060300612 jD -39 12
F -68 20 021400202 | F 20 o -38 12
F o -B2-Z 20 021400212 [ A 4 M -52 34
H -13 24 Q 38 060350812 YA -067 4
K -5 28 n 40 E -62 16
R -6-12 40 R - 40 J -16 26
012400536 JL -4-2 30 021500106 | Z-42-1-10-3 48 K -28 28
012400632 A -42 2 £-42-1-18-1 48 060351012 |J - 15 26
F =96 20 2-42-1-19-1 48 060400512 A -96 d
012400832 |A -3 2 Z2-42-1-20-2 48 L -17-1 30
E -3z 14 £=-42-1-21-1 48 060400612 FA -12 2
012500532 JL -2 30 Z2-42-2-10-3 50 A =277 2
014060632 | Z-42-1- 48 2-42-2-17-1 50 A -27-9 2
£-42-2- 50 Z-42-2-18-1 50 A -34 2
014780622 [R - 3-1 42 Z-42-2-19-2 50 A -36 2
R -3-1- 42 2-82-2-20-1 50 A -4b 2
R -3-1 42 021500216 |[K -9 28 A -50 2
R -3-2-1- 42 021500303 |R -6-7-1 A0 o -10 10
017060812 |H -8 24 021500312 |D -438 10 E -22 id
| S 26 025030132 |G -14 22 H -16 24
017061612 §C - 1-3 8 025040132 |A -45 i Mo-24 34
G -1-2 22 E -49 14 Mo-32 34
017081606 | R - 3-1- 42 G -11 2 Mo-36 34
R -3-2-1- 42 £ -4 38 M -39 34
017085502 |Z -64- 48 025040332 |Z -60 46 noo-41 34
017500812 |G -26 22 025050132 |A -72 d no-45 34
017501212 |A -64 4 025060236 |F -37 18 M -54 34
017781012 |R -3-1-1-4 42 F -85 20 Mo - 57 34
R -3-1-1-10 | 42 025060332 D -14 10 M -76 36
R -3-1-1-13 i 42 025080236 |Z A8 060400812 1A -15 2
R -3-1-1-15 | 42 025350332 | A a4 A =17 2
R -3-1-1-15 42 E 16 D -46 10
R -3-2-1-4 a2 R 44 F._ =45 20
R -3-2-1-10 42 025710132 | F 18 G -29 22
R -3-2-1-13 42 025710232 |E 14 L -11 30




CODE REF.NO Fage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
060400812 |L -26 30 62401406 12 -71 46 142959101 |2 -42-1-6 48
L -33 30 P 46 143767002 |R -5-1 A4
M -4 34 062401612 |A -81 4 143980001 [R -5-1-1 44
Mo - 20 34 D -57 10 144074350 |G -15-1 22
M -43 34 R -2-1-21 40 Ga1 -8 51
Z -64-11 48 062402512 |G -10-2 22 Ga2z -8 52
Z -64-12 48 062501006 | Z-42-1-21-3 A8 Gaz -8 53
060401012 jA -25-1 Z Z-42-2-20-3 50 Gad -8 54
A -47 2 062501212 |F -88 20 144103009 |™M -13 34
P -3 38 062501406 | Z-42-1-18-4 48 144225002 |2 -41 46
060401412 |A - 28 2 Z-42-2-17-4 50 144504001 |M -80 34
F -89 20 062670712 §O  -49 12 144784001 |R - 2-1-10 40
M -63 36 D -50-1-4 12 144875001 L -4-9 30
060630712 ¢E -75-1 16 D> -50-3-4 12 144876001 JL -4-10 30
061400812 1A -18 2 D -50-3-4 12 145277205 1Z -19 4o
A -26 2 D -50-4-4 12 146293001 (€ -6 8
A -58 4 D -50-12-4 12 146427001 |C - 12-1 8
B -6 6 072600000 |B -7 6 Mo - 47 34
L -23 30 076203000 |B -15 6 146532001 |F -6 18
062060812 |G -18 22 081005070 |E - 11 14 F -19 18
G -2 22 Fh--94 20 F -5& 20
062061012 {F -38 18 081005670 |E -56 16 146592001 | M - 21 34
062061412 |Z -66 46 F -66 20 146598001 (A -71 4
062300412 |G - 16-2 .y 081008070 |L -5 30 Q -1-3 38
062300512 [F -16 18 081009070 A -77 4 146762001 |Q -1-8 38
Q -1-7 38 081020670 1E -21 14 147362000 1. -48 32
062300612 | K =17 28 081021870 :B -4 6 147893009 | £ -89 46
062300812 | C -29 8 081044070 |L -9 30 Z -69 46
R -2-1-11 40 100032003 |C -33 8 147219051 £ -48-1 46
062350512 |R -2-1-27 40 100136001 |R  -5-1-4 A4 147219052 |72 -48-2 46
062350612 |D -37 10 101118001 |R -5-2 44 147942001 |[L  -12-1 30
F- =35 18 101572101 [ £ -5 46 148084001 IL -20 30
F-48 18 102707002 |F -74 20 148294001 |D -50-1-3 12
r -81 20 R 2-8 40 D -50-3-3 12
Mo -70 36 104450101 |C -1 8 D -50-12-3 12
Q -1-9 33 105161004 |D -3 10 148782001 |1 -13 26
R -5-4 a4 F -47 18 K -26 28
062350812 |C -7-3 8 F -80 20) 148797001 f R -3-1-1.5 42
c -27 8 106640001 |D -50-1-3 12 R -3-2-1-5 42
R -6-5 40 D -50-3-3 12 148798109 |R - 3-1-1-7 42
062351016 |L -4-8 30 108494001 IR -5-1-2 44 R -3-21-7 42
062400612 |A -30 2 108495001 yR -5-1-3 a4 149570001 |2 -9 46
c -19 8 110744002 |R -3-1-1-17 | 42 150173003 2 -42-1-9 48
L -44 32 R -3-1-117 | 42 Z -42-2-9 50
L -47 32 § 110832009 | M -12 34 150174000 12 - 42-1-7-1 48
L -58 32 116016001 |2 -72 46 Z -42-2-7-1 50
R -2-1-25 40 Zo -T2 46 50179002 | Z-42-%1-10-1 48
Z -59 46 117466000 ' 2 -13 46 Z-42-2-10-1 50
062400812 A -9 2 118735002 |C -1-3-2 8 150180001 |2 -42-1-1 48
B -5 b ' G -1-2-2 22 Z -42-2-1 50
R -2-1-16 40 118770001 A -44 2 150182000 |2 -42-1-2 48
062401012 1A -22 2 122991001 |2 -25 45 Z -42-2-2 50
B -22 6 125324001 |G -11-2 22 150185009 |2 -42-1-11 48
c -17 8 126862001 |2 -42-1-3 48 Z 42-2-11 50
C -3 8 Z -42-2-3 50 150188009 }Z -42-1-13 48
E -6 14 138843001 |2 -42-1-12 48 L -42-2-13 50
P -6 38 Z -42-2-12 50 150194008 |Z -42-2-14 50
Q -2 38 140530002 D -52 12 150206002 |2 -42-1-4-1 48
R -3-1-6 42 D -52 12 Z -42-2-4-1 50
R -3-2-6 42 D -52 12 150307000 |P -1-4 38
062401212 A -4 2 142002001 Y2 -8 46 15075500% §D -50-4-3 12
A -52 A4 142262001 |Z -24 46 150813001 |M -69 36
G -10-1 22 142628001 |E -25 14 151474214 | Gal -1 51




o

CODE REF.NO. Page
151474014 | Ga2z -1 52
Ga3 -1 53
Gad -1 54
151474016 1Gal -1 51
Ga2 -1 52
Gad -1 53
Gad -1 54
151474018 | Ga3 -1 53
Gad -1 54
151474021 |Ga3z -1 53
Gad -1 54
151951001 |F -49 18
153318201 |2 -64-2 48
155162001 {C -7-6 8
H -9-1-3 24
K -12-2 28
K -14-2 28
155197101 IR - 3-1-1-1 42
R -3-2-1-1 42
155199101 IR -3-1-1-3 42
R -31-1-14 42
R -3-1-1-14 42
R -3-2-1-3 42
155247000 |G -3 22
H -11 24
] -10 26
155261000 {K -23 28
155510001 | M -62 36
155539000 |F -61 20
155559001 |8 -12 b
156112003 12 -42-1-8 A8
Z -42-2-8 50
156482000 fA -51 2
158722002 1D -55 10
J =17 26
158782101 §M -61 34
183797009 J|Z -56 46
183798001 12 -64 48
213650001 |€ - 31 46
Z -64-9 48

62






